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President Meiers 
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The prayer was offered by Reverend Donald Andrews, McCabe United 
Methodist Church, Bismarck. 

Gracious God, who gives meaning and purpose to our lives, 
bless and guide these men and women who have been chosen to 
plan for the future of our state. Help them to be persons 
of vision and faith, who through honest concern for all the 
people will bring peace and prosperity to our state and 
nation. Reward them with the knowledge that they have 
dealt fairly and faithfully with the great issues of this 
day. Give to them, and to all of us, a renewal of our 
faith in Thee and the ways of freedom. As we trace Your 
guiding presence in the lives of those who first came to 
these plains, to establish homes and seek a way of life, 
enable us to acknowledge You as a living, guiding presence 
among us. In the name of the Father, the Son, and the Holy 
Spirit. Amen. 

ROLL CALL 
The roll was called and all members were present, except Senators 
Ingstad, Redlin, Walsh. 

A quorum was declared by the President. 

REVISION AND CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL 
MADAM PRES I DENT: Your Committee on Revision and Correction of the 
Journal has carefully examined the Journal of the Thirty-fourth 
day and recommends that the same be corrected as follows and, 
when so corrected, recommends that the same be approved: 

On page 1044, line 9, delete the word "and" 

On page 1044, line 11, delete the word "Capitol" and insert 
in lieu thereof the word "capital" 

SEN. J. MEYER 
prevailed. 

SEN. DAVID, Chairman 

MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
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REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Enrollment 
respectfully report that they have examined the 
and find the same correctly engrossed: 

and Engrossment 
fol lowing bills 

SB 2003, 
SB 2023, 
SB 2441 

SB 2005, 
SB 2028, 

SB 2007, 
SB 2048, 

SB 2009, 
SB 2138, 

SB 2011, 
SB 2316, 

SB 2014, 
SB 2436, 

SEN. BAKEWELL, Chairman 

SEN. TWETEN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
prevailed. 

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Enrollment 
respectfully report that they have examined the 
and find the same correctly enrolled: 

and Engrossment 
following bill 

SCR 4049 
SEN. BAKEWELL, Chairman 

SEN. INGSTAD MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
prevailed. 

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
THE SECRETARY 
following: 

ANNOUNCED that the President signed the 

SCR 4049 
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE 
SENA TE CHAMBER 

MR. SPEAKER: 
following which 

have the 
the Senate 

honor to transmit herewith the 
has passed and your favorable 

consideration is requested on: 

SB 2013, SB 2024, SB 2200, SB 2249, SB 2274, 
SB 2311, SB 2398, SB 2400, SB 2413, SB 2414, 
SB 2442, SB 2450, SB 2455, SB 2463, SB 2468, 
SB 2489, SB 2506, SCR 4010, SCR 4044, SCR 4046, 
SCR 4050, SCR 4051 

SB 
SB 
SB 

SCR 

2304, 
2417' 
2486, 
4048, 

LEO LE I DHOLM, Secretary 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
HOUSE CHAMBER 

MADAM PRESIDENT: have the 
following which the Speaker has 
respectfully requested: 

honor 
signed 

to transmit herewith the 
and your signature is 

HB 1042, HB 1045, HB 1046, HE 1108, HB 1110, HB 1114 
ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 
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SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
THE SECRETARY 
following: 

ANNOUNCED that the President signed the 

HB 1042, HB 1045, HB 1046, HB 1108, HB 1110, HB 1114 
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary 

LIST OF CURRENTLY REGISTERED LOBBYISTS 
FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

PURSUANT TO RULE 203-8 

INDEX 

- A -
Aas, Lynn w. 
Aasmundstad, P.O. 
Abrahamson, Robert 
Adams, Linda A. 
Adams, Mark L. 
Albers, Robert E. 
Allen, John w. 
Anderson, Dale 0. 
Anderson, Harold L. 
Anderson, Joel I. 
Anderson, Owen L. 
Anderson, Rick 
Appert, Joseph C. 
Argue, Harry J. 
Armstrong, My rt I. 
Asbridge, Tom w. 
Asplund, Kathy D. 
Atkinson, Myron H.' Jr. 
Austad, Alan 

- B -
Bahmiller, Cody 
Bain, Steve 
Baker, Daniel P. 
Bakken, Randall A. 
Bard, Dean F. 
Bartholomew, Pamela s. 
Bavendick, Frank J. 
Bawden, R. Gerald 
Beckstrom, James C. 
Behm, Gerald J. 
Behm, Lenny E. 
Berglund, Roger 
Bergstad, Dick 0. 
Berstler, Royal R. 
Besaw, Daniel J. 
Birst, Rev. Clinton E. 
Boeshans, Wayne 
Boespflug, Joe A. 
Bourgois, Lorraine 

348 
247 
372 
146 
HS 
llO 
150 
2ll 
336 
239 
412 
273 
116 

70 
427 
343 
434 
190 

50 

ll 
227 
359 
357 
276 
436 
382 
395 
259 
391 
389 

71 
360 
178 
361 
173 
337 
210 
201 
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Boyd, Dennis W.E. 54 
Braaten, Arnold L. 362 
Brosseau, Terrance 126 
Brown, Dick 308 
Brown, John A. 106 
Brown, Richard L. 314 
Buckley, Mary G. 386 
Busch, Robert C. 186 
Bushy, Angeline 199 
Busselman, Doug D. 23 
Butler, David J. 256 
Bye, Jae L. 42 
Bye, Kermit E. 297 
Byerly, Joyce M. 365 

- c -
Calkins, Burdette B. 4 
Callahan, Leo T. 103 
Carpenter, Roger F. 342 
Carr, Eugene G. 225 
Caspers, Steven M. 376 
Catalano, Linda A. 435 
Christensen, Rose B. 245 
Christie, Ron 112 
Collins, James R. 405 
Cookson, DeDe Diegel 325 
Cool, Janet E. 392 

 
Corwin, Virginia T. 179 
Crowie, Rod 282 
Curtis, P.J. (Curt) 41 

- D -
Decker, Thomas G. 141 
Deeter, Conrad A. 241 
Dehl in, Glenn R. 217 
DeKrey, Warren 125 
Dockter, Wallace J. 176 
Donlin, Charles L. 366 
Dostie, Michael J. 416 
Dotseth, Warren A. 60 
Dronen, Albert 45 
Drovdal, David 286 
DuBois, James S. 86 
Dubovoy, Gordon L. 406 
Dunlevy, Kevin J. 9 
Dunn, Adrian R. 137 
Dunn, Eddie v. 304 
Durick, Patrick w. 335 
Dwyer, John W. 185 
Dwyer, Michael A. 226 

- E -
Eberle, Donald c. 387 
Eckmann, Donald R. 403 
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Edin, Charles T. 
Elefson, Richard D. 
Elkin, Richard A. 
Els, Jack S. 
Engelstad, Kitty 
Engen, Allan B. 
Enyard, Warren C. 
Erickson, Howard V. 
Erie, Oscar 
Ernst, LeRoy H. 
Etheridge, Adren C. 
Evans, David L. 

Fegley, Clayton 
Feller, Math 
Feste, Charles A. 
Fetch, Kenneth C. 
Fibelstad, Percy 0. 
Fleck, Ernest R. 
Flick, Duane K. 
Flom, Harold J. 
Foreman, Donald D. 
Fornes, Glenn L. 
Fortman, Albert H., M.D. 
Fossum, Duane 
Frederick, Vernard W. 
Frost, William L. 
Funston, David A. 
Furst, Kurt A. 

Gallagher, Sharon A. 
Gehrke, Gene M. 
Gendreau, Keith 
Gerl, James 
Giese, Archie 
Giessinger, David E. 
Gilbertson, Joel W. 
Gilles, Francis 
Gilman, Donald E. 
Glaesemann, Vernon 
Glass, Pius 
Glood, Ellen M. 
Golden, A.G. 
Graveline, Robert J. 
Gress, Chuck 
Gross, Ed V. 
Grosz, William J. 
Guler, Robert N. 
Guy, William L., III 

Haan, Thomas R. 

- F -

- G -

- H -

66, 
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78 
242 
136 
311 

61 
321 

28 
183 
253 

65 
437 
251 

47 
46 

303 
236 
204 
292 
202 

22 
195 
283 

53 
82 
94 

188 
135 
385 

431 
240 
127 
156 
149 
331 
261 
399 
209 
151 
100 
419 
393 
296 
163 
414 
143 
105 
302 

262 
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Haggart, W. Todd 
Haley, David 
Hall, Richard 
Hamilton, Robert G. 
Hanson, Duane 
Hanson, Harvey C. 
Harens, Dean A. 
Haring, Sally K. 
Hartford, James C. 
Haugen, Richard D. 
Haugeberg, C.E. "Cap" 
Haugeberg, Tyler 0. 
Haugland, Erling G. 
Hazle, Mike G. 
Haws, William D. 
Headland, Andrew 
Heinrich, Willis E. 
Heinz, Leo G. 
Helferich, Harold 
Helgeson, Harlan 
Helseth, Raymond L. 
Hetland, David 
Heupel, Raymond R. 
Hight, Warren L. 
Hill, Gary W. 
Hill, James S. 
Hilleboe, John (Jack) A. 
Hillier, Lorne 
Hinds, Lee W. 
Hix, Delbert W. 
Hoerauf, Lyle R. 
Holloway, Donald R. 
Holmberg, Brady J. 
Howard, Keith W. 
Howe, Robert L. 
Huber, Clemens 
Huber, Harvey H. 

Jackson, Ron 
Jacobson, Gary A. 
Joersz, Wally 
Johnson, Doug L. 
Johnson, Ernest M. 
Johnson, Forrest D. 
Johnson, Gene P. 
Johnson, Robert E. 
Johnson, Robert S.T. 
Josal, Lansford W. 

Kallis, Leo 

- I -

- j -

- K -

347 
168 
128 
278 

90 
129 

21 
294 
384 
319 
332 
248 

63 
422 
411 

48 
140 

62 
5 

102 
208 
287 
408 

81 
249 
293 

20 
83 

180 
409 

92 
57 

369 
33 

130 
95 
72 

305 
36 

101 
298 
274 
215 
381 

8 
397 
266 

224 
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Kambeitz, Melvin A. 
Kane, Milton W. 
Karls, Kenneth A. 
Kary, Leonard J. 
Kavaney, Jack 
Keaveny, Theresa 
Keller, August 
Kelsch, Thomas F. 
Kemnitz, David L. 
Ketron, Meg 
Ketterling, James A. 
King, Sherry L. 
Kipp, Marylin 
Kippen, Carlyle "Bud" 
Kirkeide, Jay 
Kjorstad, Loren J. 
Klemin, Lawrence R. 
Kleven, Adin E. 
Klingensmith, Don J. 
Klingensmith, Thelma 
Klipstein, Elmer W. 
Knodel, Elmer 
Korpi, Chris W. 
Kovar, Richard R. 
Kram, Jerry 
Kramlich, Glory J. 
Krause, Dalles 
Kreidt, Gary 
Kruckenberg, Ray C. 
Kvasager, Arvin K. 
Kyser, Lynn 

Lamp, Robert L. 
Lannoye, Bud 
Larson, Allen E. 
Larson, Donald I. 
Lauri, Tim L. 
Lebrun, Gene N. 
Lembke, Claus H. 
Lewis, James 
Link, James 
Litchfield, Donald K. 
Long, Carol A. 
Loveland, Kenneth E. 
Lucas, A. William 

Maciver, Dave H. 
Magi 11, Frank J. 
Magnusson, Keith C. 
Maher, Betty 
Malcomb, Donny L. 
Mandt, Paul 

L -

- M -
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87 
117 
355 
328 
301 
221 
148 

73 
25 

258 
152 

59 
290 
218 
254 
390 
174 
189 
145 
144 
312 
206 
213 
133 
222 
383 
113 
327 
338 
184 
161 

32 
157 
425 

7 
410 
214 

10 
309 
400 
380 

52 
88 

430 

234 
232 

74 
196 
205 
404 
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Marchand, Lloyd E. 
Marsden, James H. 
Materi, Joe 
Mattern, Frank J. 
McDonald, Jack T. 
McDonald, James H. 
McDonald, James M. 
McGauvran, John 
McLaughlin, James C. 
Meade, David W. 
Mehta, M. Paul 
Meiers, David D. 
Melarvie, Arlene 
Melarvie, Joel D. 
Melchior, Vickie J. 
Metzger, Allan 
Meyers, Fred H. 
Miller, Gary J. 
Miller, Kyle 
Miller, Thomas 
Mills, Betty L. 
Miner, Donald E. 
Mitchell, C.E. 
Moench, James M. 
Moore, Harry W. 
Moore, Leonard 
Mork, Andy C. 
Morrison, John W. 
Moser, Wade L. 
Mosser, James 
Murry, Charles Emerson 
Myers, Rosa 

Neff, Vern C. 
Nelson, Anne I. 
Nelson, Carolyn Callenbach 
Nelson, Gary 
Nelson, Myron G. 
Nelson, Norlan 
Nelson, Rudolph 
Ness, Bernice A. 
Nesvig, Les 
Nett, Glee R. 
Newhouse, Herbert A. 
Nielson, Beverly Raschke 
Nodland, Randolph 
Nolan, Christine M. 
Nolz, Timothy P. 
Norby, Barbara H. 
Norton, Thomas C. 
Nymon, Mavis C. 

- N -

- 0 -

98 
14 

349 
31 

175 
417 
207 

15 
418 
34 
16 

115 
107 

1 
164 
330 
367 

97 
167 
315 
344 
252 

24 
169 
264 
235 
334 
413 
111 

43 
398 
197 

378 
223 

17 
108 
212 

44 
84 

277 
75 

271 
388 

29 
219 
246 

18 
39 

299 
364 
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Odegard, Clifton 
Oech, Darrel L. 
Olsen, Sally 
Olson, Maurice D. 
Olson, Oscar "Bud" 
Olson, Russ J. 
Olson, Sidney 
O'Neil, Douglas E. 
Orchard, Thomas F. 
Overby, Paul E. 
Ott, Richard D. 
Oxton, John B. 

Palecek, Bonnie M. 
Palecek, Brian 
Palmer, Bernice 
Palmer, Frederick B. 
Paulson, Arnold C. 
Pearce, William P. 
Pede, James E. 
Peltier, Joe C. 
Pendergast, Carter E. 
Peske, David J. 
Peterson, Curtis L. 
Petry, Vernon L. 
Pezalla, Stephan A. 
Pfeifle, Myron 
Pierce, Jacqueline, M. 
Pierson, Jerry W. 
Poling, Fletcher H. 
Porter, Lyle 

Quandt, Daniel J. 

Rathert, Fred C. 
Rau, Oscar 
Rausch, Thomas C. 
Rhodes, Elwyn A. 
Richau, Arly 
Ridgeway, Lowell J. 
Riffe, Gary M. 
Rinehart, William G. 
Roen, Don L. 
Rohlfs, Dennis 
Rolfstad, Thomas, C. 
Roscoe, Neil R. 
Rose, Jack M. 
Rose, Wanda 
Rost, Michael J. 
Russell, Walton S. 
Rustebakke, David A. 
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85 
160 
200 
250 
310 
233 
153 
402 

51 
27 
40 
26 

341 
421 
220 
170 

6 
285 
423 
318 
370 

19 
228 
268 
368 

76 
260 
377 

38 
352 

354 

379 
49 

433 
118 
295 
104 
329 
333 
159 

3 
396 
267 
275 
198 

58 
307 
300 
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Sagen, Garland L. 
Sagsveen, Murray G. 
Samimi, Jamil K. 
Sandberg, Dennis 
Sands, Ernest M. 
Sanger, William M. 
Scanson, Alan P. 
Schlosser, Gerald J. 
Schlosser, James D. 
Schlossman, G. Bradley 
Schlossman, William D. 
Schmitz, Orell D. 
Schmoker, Noel E. 
Schneider, Lois 
Schnell, Larry W. 
Schuette, Alton 
Schuld, John F. 
Schultz, Jay C. 
Schumacher, Bon M. 
Schwalbe, Walter 
Seurer, Gregory A. 
Shattuck, Cathie A. 
Shearer, Earl N. 
Shepherd, Scott 
Sickler, Rose 
Sinner, George Jr. 
Sloan, Gene D. 
Sletten, Russell H. 
Smid, James J. 
Smith, Thomas 0. 
Snortland, Howard J. 
Sogard, David B. 
Solberg, Thomas M. 
Solien, Gwen L. 
Splitt, Gerald E. 
Sprynczynatyk, Connie M. 
Stadig, Loren L. 
Staff, Ronald E. 
Stafne, Philip D. 
Steidler, Cathleen 
Stein, Marlys R. 
Stepp, William 
Stevens, Ronald E. 
Stickland, Lee 
Stigen, Wally M. 
Stonehocker, Walter L. 
Strand, David G. 
Strege, Steven D. 
Striegel, Curtis G. 
Sublett, Ross S. 
Swanson, Emeroy A. 
Swanson, James E. 

- s -
339 

79 
363 

67 
345 

77 
158 

13 
99 

373 
374 
216 
203 
432 
270 

64 
193 
265 
317 
340 
119 
428 
244 
147 
401 
272 
320 

177, 306 
30 
80 

139 
181 
230 
324 
269 
124 

69 
358 
114 
142 
353 
120 

91 
326 
162 
429 

96 
281 

93 
279 

35 
280 
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Swenson, Leo A. 

Tabor, Sandra 
Tande, Marlyn E. 
Tanous, Wayne J. 
Teske, Gale 0. 
Thompson, David Clark 
Thompson, Eugene I. 
Thompson, Richard 
Thompson, Robert R. 
Tishmack, Jerome 
Torstenson, Jerry 
Trosen, Raymond 
Tschider, Morris A. 
Tschider, Richard A. 
Tupa, Thomas C. 

Ulmer, Leland G. 
Unmack, Fred 
Useldinger, Vernon A. 

Vastag, John P. 
Vivatson, Robert D. 
Voge, Arlon 

Waddell, Mildred 
Wagner, Vernon E. 
Wallin, Claudia A. 
Walter, Anthony M. 
Warner, Michael E. 
Warren, John C. 
Ward, Bryan A. 
Weekes, Susan M. 
Welder, Tony P. 
Westby, Joseph A. 
Wezelman, Sybil J. 
Wheeler, Arthur W. 
Wheeler, Gerridee S. 
\'/heeler, R.W. 
Wilkes, Robert D. 
Wilking, Leo F.J. 
Will, Ted 
Willer, Bob F. 
Wilson, John R. 
Winkjer, Dean 
Witteman, David 
Wittmaier, A.J. 
Wold, James W. 
Wolf, Albert A. 
Woodbury, Gary 

- T -

- u -

- v -

- w -
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121 

191 
322 

55 
375 
424 
171 
288 
131 
350 
356 
154 
229 
132 
165 

155 
257 
263 

316 
238 
291 

323 
56 
68 

187 
172 
284 
407 
166 
194 
138 
231 
109 

2 
237 
394 
420 
122 

12 
313 
243 
255 
192 
289 
182 
426 
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Woodmansee, Tom 
Worsham, Jerry D., II 

Yantzer, Myron J. 

Zeller, Ronald R. 
Ziegler, Ken C. 
Zirbes, Tom 
Zoldoske, Billy J. 
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- y -

- z -

89 
346 

134 

123 
37 

351 
371 

Number Name Represents Authorization 

1 Joel Melarvie 
P.O. Box 2798 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Great Plains Gasification 
Association 

ANG Coal Gasification Company 

2 Gerridee Wheeler Blue Cross Blue Shield 
1231 East Highland Acres 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

3 Dennis D. Rohlfs 
P.O. Box 2273 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

4 Burdette B. Calkins 
P.O. Box 2273 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

5 Harold E. Helferich 
204 West Thayer 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

6 Arnold C. Paulson 
P.O. Box 1956 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

7 Donald I. Larson 
P.O. Box 2046 
Minot, ND 58702 

8 Robert E. Johnson 
P.O. Box 2235 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

9 Kevin J. Dunlevy 
P.O. Box 2235 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Executive Air Taxi Corporation 
ND Aviation Association 

Executive Air Taxi Corporation 
ND Aviation Association 

ND Credit Union League 
Capital Credit Union 
Mandan Rural Fire Department 

ND Credit Union League 

ND Credit Union League 

ND League of Cities 

ND League of Cities 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 
x 

x 
x 
x 

x 

x 
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10 Claus H. Lembke 
1910 North 11th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

11 Cody Bahmiller 
909 Basin Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

12 Bob F. Willer 
904 East Divide 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

13 Gerald J. Schlosser 
P.O. Box 778 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

14 James H. Marsden 
P.O. Box 2793 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

15 John McGauvran 
P.O. Box 2793 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

16 M. Paul Mehta 
4 Glacial Court 
Minot, ND 58701 

17 Carolyn Callenbach 
Nelson 

1125 College Street 
Fargo, ND 58102 

18 Timothy P. Nolz 
1910 North 11th, Box 54 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

19 David J. Peske 
P.O. Box 1198 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

20 John (Jack) A. Hilleboe 
P.O. Box 688 
Fargo, ND 58107 

21 Dean A. Harens 
2915 East Avenue E 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

22 Harold J. Flom 
P.O. Box 686 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

ND Association of Realtors 

ND Association of Realtors 

ND Association of Realtors 

ND Association of Realtors 

ND Farm Bureau 
Nodak Mutual 

ND Farm Bureau 
Nodak Mutual 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 
x 

ND Congress of Parents & Teachers X 
ND Coalition for Public Education X 

ND Congress of Parents & Teachers X 
ND Coalition for Public Education X 

ND Association of Builders X 

ND Medical Association X 

Fargo-Moorhead Board of Realtors 
Fargo-Moorhead Home Builders 

Association 

Bismarck-Mandan Building and 
Construction Trades 

I.U.0.E. Local 49 

x 
x 

x 

x 
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23 Doug D. Busselman 
904 East Divide 
P.O. Box 2793 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

24 C. E. Mitchell 
904 East Divide 
P.O. Box 2793 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

25 David L. Kemnitz 
1533 North 12th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

26 John B. Oxton 
Route l, Box 51 
Hope, ND 58046 

27 Paul E. Overby 
P.O. Box 483 
Fargo, ND 58107 

28 Warren C. Enyart 
315 East Broadway 
P.O. Box 211 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

29 

30 

Beverly Raschke Nielson 
1421 South Ninth Street 
Fargo, ND 58103 

James J. Smid 
P.O. Box 489 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

31 Frank J. Mattern 
302 Avenue F East 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

32 Robert L. Lamp 
P.O. Box 2524 
Fargo, ND 58108 

33 Keith W. Howard 
P.O. Box 2524 
Fargo, ND 58108 

34 David W. Meade 
105 East Broadway 
Suite 2 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

North Dakota Farm Bureau x  
Nodak Mutual Insurance x 

North Dakota Farm Bureau x 
Nodak Mutual Insurance x 

North Dakota AFL-CIO x 

ND Township Officers Association x 

CORE Consulting Service 

Midwest Environmental Services, Inc. 

ND Congress of Parents & Teachers XX 
ND Coalition for Public Education 

CapCare X 

Cooperative Power Association 

Automobile Dealers Association 
of North Dakota 

ND Implement Dealers Association 

Automobile Dealers Association 
of N·~rth Dakota 

ND Implement Dealers Association 

NG Council of School 
/\.clrnini strators 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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35 Emeroy A. Swanson 
105 East Broadway 
Suite 2 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

36 Gary A. Jacobson 
1717 East Interstate 

Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

37 Ken C. Ziegler 
1717 East Interstate 

Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

38 Fletcher H. Poling 
1717 East Interstate 

Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

ND Council of School 
Administrators 

Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

x 

x 

x 

x 

39 Barbara H. Norby ND School Boards Association x 
411 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

40 Richard D. Ott ND School Boards Association x 
411 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

41 P. J. (Curt) Curtis 
1306 Mohawk 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

42 Jae L. Bye 
P.O. Box 758 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

43 James Mosser 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

44 Norlan Nelson 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

45 Albert Dronen 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

46 Math Feller 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

ND Beer Wholesalers Association x 

Industrial Developers Association X 
of North Dakota 

ND Association of Telephone X 
Cooperatives 

Nemont Telephone Cooperative, Inc. X 

ND Association of Telephone X 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Telephone X 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Telephone X 
Cooperatives 
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47 Clayton Fegley 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

48 Andrew Headland 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

49 Oscar Rau 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

50 Alan Austad 
P.O. Box 828 
Mandan, ND 58554 

51 Thomas F. Orchard 
P.O. Box 911 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

52 Carol A. Long 
P.O. Box 551 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

53 Albert H. Fortman 
P.O. Box 551 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

ND Association of Telephone 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Telephone 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Telephone 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Telephone 
Cooperatives 

ND Veterinary Medicine 

ND Right to Life Association 

ND Right to Life Association 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

54 Dennis W.E. Boyd Montana-Dakota Utilities Company X 
400 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

55 Wayne J. Tanous Montana-Dakota Utilities Company X 
400 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

56 Vernon E. Wagner ND Medical Association X 
P. 0. Box 1198 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

57 Donald R. Holloway ND Motorcycle Dealers Association X 
P.O. Box 754 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

58 Michael J. Rost State Bar Association of x 
P.O. Box 2136 North Dakota 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

59 Sherry L. King State Bar Association of x 
P.O. Box 2136 North Dakota 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
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60 Warren A. Dotseth Montana-Dakota Utilities Company 
400 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

61 Kitty Engelstad 
227 West Broadway 
Suite 2 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

62 Leo G. Heinz 
P.O. Box 272 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

63 Erling G. Haugland 
P.O. Box 272 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

64 Alton Schuette 
Star Route 9 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

65 LeRoy H. Ernst 
P.O. Box 874 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

66 Ernest R. Fleck 
P.O. Box 2798 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

North Dakota Catholic Conference 

United Sportsmen of North Dakota 

United Sportsmen of North Dakota 

United Transportation Union 

ND Motor Carriers Association 

Great Plains Gasification 
Association 

ANG Coal Gasification Company 
The North American Coal 

Corporation 
Amoco Production Company 
Amerada Hess Corporation 
Tenneco Oil Company 

1079 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

Northern Border Pipeline Company X 

67 Dennis Sandberg 
P.O. Box 638 
Beulah, ND 58523 

68 Claudia A. Wallin 
P.O. Box 1977 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Great Plains Gasification 
Association 

ANG Coal Gasification Company 

Great Plains Gasification 
Association 

ANG Coal Gasification Company 

69 Loren L. Stadig United Power Association 
1025 North Third Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

x 
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70 Harry J. Argue 
P.O. Box 1438 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

71 Roger Berglund 
Drawer D 
Bowman, ND 58623 

72 Harvey H. Huber 
P.O. Box 468 
Hazen, ND 58545 

73 Thomas F. Kelsch 
P.O. Box 2335 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

74 Keith C. Magnusson 
P.O. Box 1438 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

75 Les Nesvig 
P.O. Box 6 
LaMoure, ND 58458 

76 Myron Pfeifle 
P.O. Box 2197 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

77 William M. Sanger 
P.O. Box 1012 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

78 Charles T. Edin 
P.O. Box 1695 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

ND Bankers Association 

ND Bankers Association 

ND Bankers Association 

ND Bankers Association 
ND Pharmaceutical Association 
ND Consulting Engineers Council 

ND Bankers Association 

ND Bankers Association 

ND Bankers Association 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

ND Bankers Association X 

CapCare X 
ND Grain Dealers Association X 
National Association of X 

Independent Insurers 
Little Knife Field Producing X 

Royalty Owners Association 
Allstate Insurance Company X 
Northern Bottling Company X 
Nodak Mutual Insurance Company X 
Dakota Fire Insurance Company X 
Manhattan National Life Insurance X 

Company 
Western States Life Insurance X 

Company 
Pioneer Mutual Life Insurance X 

Company 
Implement Dealers Mutual Insurance X 

Company 
American Life & Casualty Insurance X 

Company 
Surety Mutual Life & Casualty X 

Insurance Company 
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79 Murray G. Sagsveen 
P.O. Box 1695 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

80 Thomas 0. Smith 
P.O. Box 1695 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Center Mutual Insurance Company X 
Lincoln Mutual Life & Casualty X 

Insurance Company 
Provident Life Insurance Company X 
Security International Insurance X 

Company 
Motion Picture Association X 

of America, Inc. 
Professional Insurance Agents X 

of North Dakota 

CapCare X 
ND Grain Dealers Association X 
National Association of X 

Independent Insurers 
Little Knife Field Producing X 

Royalty Owners Association 
Allstate Insurance Company X 
Northern Bottling Company X 
Nodak Mutual Insurance Company X 
Dakota Fire Insurance Company X 
Manhattan National Life Insurance X 

Company 
Western States Life Insurance X 

Company 
Pioneer Mutual Life Insurance X 

Company 
Implement Dealers Mutual Insurance X 

Company 
American Life & Casualty Insurance X 

Company 
Surety Mutual Life & Casualty X 

Insurance Company 
Center Mutual Insurance Company X 
Lincoln Mutual Life & Casualty X 

Insurance Company 
Provident Life Insurance Company X 
Security International Insurance X 

Company 
Motion Picture Association X 

of America, Inc. 
Professional Insurance Agents X 

of North Dakota 

CapCare 
ND Grain Dealers Association 
National Association of 

Independent Insurers 

x 
x 
x 

Little Knife Field Producing X 
Royalty Owners Association 

Allstate Insurance Company X 
Northern Bottling Company X 
Nodak Mutual Insurance Company X 
Dakota Fire Insurance Company X 
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81 Warren L. Hight 
P.O. Box 299 
Carrington, ND 58421 

82 Duane Fossum 
P.O. Box 1478 
Grand Forks, ND 
58206-1478 

83 Lorne Hillier 
P.O. Box 1478 
Grand Forks, ND 
58206-1478 

84 Rudolph Nelson 
P.O. Box 1478 
Grand Forks, ND 
58206-1478 

85 Clifton Odegard 
P.O. Box 1478 
Grand Forks, ND 
58206-1478 

86 James S. DuBois 
P.O. Box 1577 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Manhattan National Life Insurance X 
Company 

Western States Life Insurance X 
Company 

Pioneer Mutual Life Insurance X 
Company 

Implement Dealers Mutual Insurance X 
Company 

American Life & Casualty Insurance X 
Company 

Surety Mutual Life & Casualty X 
Insurance Company 

Center Mutual Insurance Company X 
Lincoln Mutual Life & Casualty X 

Insurance Company 
Provident Life Insurance Company X 
Security International Insurance X 

Company 
Motion Picture Association X 

of America, Inc. 
Professional Insurance Agents X 

of North Dakota 
Health Insurance Association X 

of America 

Dakota Central Rural Telephone 
Cooperative Association 

Nodak Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Nodak Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Farm Credit Services 

Nodak Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Nodak Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Northwestern Bell Telephone 
Company 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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87 Melvin A. Kambeitz 
418 East Broadway 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

88 Kenneth E. Loveland 
1903 12th Avenue SW 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

89 Tom Woodmansee 
P.O. Box 758 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

90 Duane H. Hanson 
P.O. Box 1033 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

91 Ronald E. Stevens 
P.O. Box 99 
Drayton, ND 58225 

92 Lyle R. Hoerauf 
Rural Route 2, Box 146 
Hebron, ND 58638 

93 Curtis G. Striegel 
416 North Sixth Street 
P.O. Box 1237 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

94 Vernard W. Frederick 
Star Route 
Flasher, ND 58535 

95 Clemens Huber 
P.O. Box 48 
Kintyre, ND 58549 

96 David G. Strand 
Route 1, Box 28 
Amenia, ND 58004 

97 Gary J. Miller 
2006 East Broadway 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

98 Lloyd E. Marchand 
203A West Bowen Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

99 James D. Schlosser 
P.O. Box 2578 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Northwestern Bell Telephone 
Company 

ND Consulting Engineers Council 
Interstate Engineering, Inc. 

ND Grocers Association 

Farm Credit Services of St. Paul 

Farm Credit Services 

Farm Credit Services 

Farm Credit Services 

Farm Credit Services 
ND Agriculture Dept-Family 

Farm Committee 

Farm Credit Services 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

Farm Credit Services X 

Farm Credit Services X 

ND Association of the Blind X 
Bismarck Mayor's Committee on X 

Employment of the Handicapped 

ND League of Savings Institutions X 
ND Land Title Association X 
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100 Pius Glass 
Linton, ND 58552 

101 Wally Joersz 
109 Fifth Avenue NW 
Mandan, ND 58554 

102 Harlan Helgeson 
609 Fourth Avenue 
Cando, ND 58324 

103 Leo T. Callahan 
609 Fourth Avenue 
Cando, ND 58324 

104 Lowell J. Ridgeway 
418 East Rosser 
P.O. Box 1395 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

105 Robert N. Guler 
P.O. Box L 
Mandan, ND 58554 

106 John A. Brown 
P.O. Box 167 
Wimbledon, ND 58492 

107 Arlene Melarvie 
601 East Bismarck 

Expressway, Suite 10 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

108 Gary S. Nelson 
P.O. Box 9 
Stanley, ND 58784 

109 Arthur W. Wheeler 
206 1/2 North Sixth 

Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

110 Robert E. Albers 
Rural Route l, Box 103 
Hazen, ND 58545 

ND Grocers Association 

ND Grocers Association 

Baker Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Baker Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

American Petroleum Institute 
Rocky Mountain Oil and Gas 

Association 

Himself 

Independent Community Banks 
of North Dakota 

Independent Community Banks 
of North Dakota 

Independent Community Banks 
of North Dakota 

North Dakota Retail Association 

ND Ag Coalition 

111 Wade L. Moser ND Stockmen's Association 
407 South Second Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

112 Ron Christie ND Grocers Association 
419 Fourth Avenue 
Devils Lake, ND 58301 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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113 Dalles Krause 
Hazen, ND 58545 

114 Philip D. Stafne 
1609 Ninth Street s 
Fargo, ND 58103 

115 David D. Meiers 
P.O. Box 428 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

116 Joseph C. Appert 
P.O. Box 992 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

117 Milton W. Kane 
P.O. Box 696 
Valley City, ND 58072 

118 Elwyn A. Rhodes 
1209 Prairie Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

119 Gregory A. Seurer 
655 First Avenue North 
Fargo, ND 58102 

120 William Stepp 
1504 Seventh Avenue SE 
Mandan, ND 58554 

121 Leo A. Swenson 

ND Grocers Association x 

Association for Retarded Citizens X 
of North Dakota 

ND Hospitality Association X 
ND Beverage Dealers Association X 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council X 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council x 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council x 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council x 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council x 

ND Veterans Coordinating Council x 
1115 South Highland Acres 

Road 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

122 Ted Will ND Veterans Coordinating Council X 
P.O. Box 389 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

123 Ronald R. Zeller ND Veterans Coordinating Council X 
403 Second Street SW 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

124 Connie M. Sprynczynatyk ND Recreation & Park Association X 
2506 Stevens Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

125 Warren DeKrey Norwest Bank Bismarck, N.A. X 
P.O. Box 1538 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
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 126 Terrance Brosseau ND Hospital Association x 
Medcenter One 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

127 Keith Gendreau ND Hospital Association x 
St. Vincent's Nursing 

Home 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

128 Richard Hall ND Hospital Association x 
Jamestown Hospital 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

129 Harvey C. Hanson ND Hospital Association x 
ND Hospital Association 
P.O. Box 669 
Grand Forks, ND 58206 

130 Robert L. Howe ND Hospital Association x 
ND Hospital Association 
P.O. Box 669 
Grand Forks, ND 58206 

131 Robert R. Thompson ND Hospital Association x 
Missouri Slope Lutheran 

Home  
Bismarck, ND 58501  

132 Richard A. Tschider ND Hospital Association x 
St. Alexi us Medical 

Center 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

133 Richard R. Kovar Farm Credit Administration x 
P.O. Box 1357 
Grand Forks, ND 

58206-1357 

134 Myron J. Yantzer North Dakota AFL-CIO x 
1533 North 12th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

135 David A. Funston ND Builders Trade x 
217 South Mandan Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

136 Richard A. Elkin Burlington Northern Railroad x 
P.O. Box 938 Company 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

137 Adrian R. Dunn ND Education Association x 
410 East Thayer Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501  
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138 Joseph A. Westby 
P.O. Box 5005 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

139 Howard J. Snortland 
P.O. Box 5005 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

140 Willis E. Heinrich 
P.O. Box 5005 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

141 Thomas G. Decker 
P.O. Box 5005 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

142 Kathleen Steidler 
P.O. Box 2359 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

143 William J. Grosz 
P.O. Box 1354 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

144 Thelma Klingensmith 
P.O. Box 613 
Mandan, ND 58554 

145 Don Klingensmith 
P.O. Box 613 
Mandan, ND 58554 

146 Linda A. Adams 
1331 17th Street 
Suite 601 
Denver, CO 80202 

147 Scott Shepherd 
1331 17th Street 
Suite 601 
Denver, CO 80202 

148 August Keller 
2000 Schafer Street 
P.O. Box 2200 
Bismarck, ND 58502-2200 

149 Archie Giese 
P.O. Box 297 
Flasher, ND 58535 

ND Education Association 

ND Education Association 

ND Education Association 

ND Education Association 

ND Trial Lawyers Association 

ND State Board of Pharmacy 

Herself 

Himself 

AT&T 

AT&T 

The North American Coal 
Corporation 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

Mor-Gran-Sou Electric Cooperative X 
Community Action Program X 

of Morton County 
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150 John W. Allen 
P.O. Box 297 
Flasher, ND 58535 

151 Vernon Glaesemann 
P.O. Box 297 
Flasher, ND 58535 
(Elgin, ND 58533) 

152 James A. Ketterling 
P.O. Box 727 
Mandan, ND 58554 

153 Sidney Olson 
P.O. Box 727 
Mandan, ND 58554 

154 Raymond Trosen 
P.O. Box 727 
Mandan, ND 58554 

155 Leland G. Ulmer 
P.O. Box 727 
Mandan, ND 58554 

156 James Gerl 
411 Seventh Avenue NW 
Mandan, ND 58554 

157 Bud Lannoye 
P.O. Box 1601 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

158 Alan P. Scanson 
Rural Route l, Box 31 
Glenfield, ND 58443 

159 Don L. Roen 
P.O. Box 106 
Douglas, ND 58735 

160 Darrel L. Oech 
HC 1, Box 26 
Beach, ND 58621 

161 Lynn Kyser 
P.O. Box 42 
Erie, ND 58029 

162 Wally M. Stigen 
123 North Third Street 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

Mor-Gran-Sou Electric Cooperative X 

Mor-Gran-Sou Electric Cooperative X 
ND Association of Rural Electric X 

Cooperatives 

ND Association of Rural Electric X 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Rural Electric X 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Rural Electric X 
Cooperatives 

ND Association of Rural Electric X 
Cooperatives 

ND Council of Clubs 
Oil, Chemical Atomic Workers 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

Otter Tail Power Company 

x  

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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163 Chuck Gress 
810 East Divide Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

164 Vickie J. Melchior 
810 East Divide Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

165 Thomas C. Tupa 
810 East Divide Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

166 Susan M. Weekes 
1929 North 11th Street 

s #3 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

ND Public Employees Association X 

ND Public Employees Association X 

ND Public Employees Association X 

National Women's Political Caucus X 

167 Kyle Miller ND Stockmen's Association x 
407 South Second Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

168 David Haley Common Cause North Dakota x 
334 Ninth Avenue South 
Fargo, ND 58103 

169 James M. Moench North Dakota Farmers Union x 

170 

171 

172 

P.O. Box 651 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

Frederick B. Palmer 
P.O. Box 2100 
Denver, CO 80201 

Eugene I. Thompson 
2901 Twin City Drive 
Mandan, ND 58554 

Michael E. Warner 
Route 3, Box 23 
Hillsboro, ND 58045 

173 Rev. Clinton E. Birst 
P.O. Box 6 
Turtle Lake, ND 58575 

174 Lawrence R. Klemin 
P.O. Box 2599 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Texaco, Inc. 

Plumbers & Pipefitter (U.A.) 
Local 795 

ND .Z\g Coalition 

ND Home School Association 

x 

x 

x 

x 

National Federation of Independent X 
Businesses 

Alliance of American Insurers 
The Nokota Company 
ND Manufactured Housing 

Association 
ND Optometric Association 

x 
x 
x 

x 



1090 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

175 Jack T. McDonald 
P.O. Box 2056 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

176 Wallace J. Dockter 
432 East Brandon Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

177 Russell H. Sletten 
P.O. Box 1980 
Fargo, ND 58107 

178 Royal R. Berstler 
P.O. Box 742 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

179 Virginia T. Corwin 
P.O. Box 199A, 

Star Route 9 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

180 Lee W. Hinds 
P.O. Box 1601 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

181 David B. Sogard 
P.O. Box 1318 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 

182 Albert A. Wolf 
P.O. Box 2056 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

ND Newspaper Association 
ND Broadcasters Association 
Mini Mart, Inc. 
Dan's Super Market, Inc. 
Contractors Joint Legislative 

Council 
ND State Examining Committee 

of Physical Therapists 
ND Physical Therapy Association 

North Dakota AFL-CIO 

First Banks of North Dakota 

Otter Tail Power Co. 

ND Dietetic Association 
Dakota Society for Respiratory 

Therapy 

ND Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

MinnKota Power Cooperative 
Square Butte Electric Coop 

Independent Community Banker 
of North Dakota 

x 
x 
x 
x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

ND State Electrical Board X 
Printing Industry of North Dakota X 
Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. X 

183 Howard V. Erickson American Legion x 
505 Third Avenue North 
Fargo, ND 58102 

184 Arvin K. Kvasager Teamsters Joint Council 82 x 
2521 Ninth Avenue North 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 
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185 John W. Dwyer 
P.O. Box 2034 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

186 Robert C. Busch 
P.O. Box 2599 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

187 Anthony M. Walter 
1218 North First 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

188 William L. Frost 
P.O. Box 649 
Mandan, ND 58554 

189 Adin E. Kleven 
P.O. Box 649 
Mandan, ND 58554 

190 Myron T. Atkinson, Jr. 
P.O. Box 1176 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

North Dakota Lignite Council X 
ND Manufactured Housing X 

Association 
National Federation of Independent X 

Businesses 
ND Optometric Association X 
Alliance of American Insurers X 

ND Manufactured Housing X 
Association 

National Federation of Independent X 
Businesses 

ND Optometric Association X 
Alliance of American Insurers X 

ND State Board of Pharmacy 

Production Credit Association 
of Mandan 

Production Credit Association 
of Mandan 

Norwest Bank of North Dakota 

x 

x 

x 

x 

191 Sandra Tabor Knife River Coal Mining Company X 
1915 North Kavaney Drive State Bar Association/Business X 
Bismarck, ND 58501 and Corporation Division 

192 A. J. Wittmaier Knife River Coal Mining Company X 
1915 North Kavaney Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

193 John F. Schuld ND Pharmaceutical Association X 
P.O. Box 148 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

194 Tony P. Welder 
P.O. Box 835 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

195 Donald D. Foreman 
13716 East Wellington 

Crescent 
Burnsville, MN 55337 

ND Pharmaceutical Association x 

Standard Oil (Indiana) x 



1092 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE  

196 Betty Maher ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

197 Rosa Myers ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

198 Wanda Rose ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

199 Angeline Bushy ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

200 Sally Olsen ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

201 Lorraine Bourgois ND State Nurses' Association x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

202 Duane K. Flick American Lung Association x  
212 North Second Street of North Dakota 
Bismarck, ND 58501  

203 Noel E. Schmoker Dakota Survival League x 
P.O. Box 712 
Devils Lake, ND 58301 

204 Percy 0. Fibelstad Dakota Survival League 
P.O. Box 712 
Devils Lake, ND 58301 

205 Donny L. Malcomb Dakota Survival League x 
Rural Route 2' Box 82 
Berthold, ND 58718 

206 Elmer Knodel Dakota Survival League x 
P.O. Box 712 
Devils Lake, ND 58301 

207 James M. McDonald Brotherhood of Railway & x 
108 Seminole Avenue Airline Clerks 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

208 Raymond L. Helseth Minot Building & Trades Council x 
P.O. Box 1731 
Minot, ND 58702 
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209 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

215 

216 

217 

218 

Donald E. Gilman 
176 First Street NE 
Beach, ND 58621 

Joe A. Boespflug 
P.O. Box 806 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

Dale 0. Anderson 
P.O. Box 2467 
Fargo, ND 58108 

Myron G. Nelson 
P.O. Box 2639 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Chris w. Korpi 
P.O. Box 2327 
Rapid City, SD 57709 

Gene N. Lebrun 
P.O. Box 8110 
Rapid City, SD 57701 

Forrest D. Johnson 
P.O. Box 2747 
Fargo, ND 58102 

Orell D. Schmitz 
P.O. Box 2056 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Glenn R. Dehlin 
P.O. Box 1489 
Minot, ND 58702 

Carlyle "Bud" Kippen 
1101 First Avenue North 
Fargo, ND 58102 

219 Randolph Nodland 
Dunn Center, ND 58626 

ND Firemen's Association X 

ND Firemen's Association X 

Greater North Dakota Association X 

Greater North Dakota Association X 
ND Industrial Development X 

Association 

Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. x 

Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. x 

Northern States Power Company X 

North Dakota Trial Lawyers X 
Association 

American Subcontractors X 
Association 

Liquor Wholesalers X 
County Judges' Association X 

ND State Board of Pharmacy 

North Dakota Farm Bureau 
Nodak Mutual 

Dakota Resource Council 
Dunn County United Plainsmen 

x 

x 
x 

x 

220 Bernice Palmer Dakota Resource Council x 
212 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

221 Theresa Keaveny Dakota Resource Council x 
29 Seventh Avenue West 
Dickinson, ND 58601 
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222 Jerry Kram 
29 Seventh Avenue West 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

223 Anne I. Nelson 
29 Seventh Avenue West 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

224 Leo Kallis 
29 Seventh Avenue West 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

225 Eugene G. Carr 

226 

227 

228 

Box 8137, University 
Station 

Grand Forks, ND 58202 

Michael A. Dwyer 
P.O. Box 2254 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Steve Bain 
217 North Third Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Curtis L. Peterson 
422 North Second Street 
P.O. Box 1624 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

229 Morris A. Tschider 
418 East Rosser Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

230 Thomas M. Solberg 
P.O. Box 727 
Mandan, ND 58554 

231 Sybil J. Wezelman 
215 Teton 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

232 Frank J. Magill 
P.O. Box 2626 
Fargo, ND 58108 

Dakota Resource Council 

Dakota Resource Council 

Dakota Resource Council 

ND Newspaper Association 

ND Water Users Association 
ND Water Resource Districts 
ND Manufactured Housing 

Association 
ND Optometric Association 
National Federation of Independent 

Businesses 
Alliance of American Insurers 

Associated General Contractors 
of North Dakota 

Associated General Contractors 
of North Dakota 

Independent Insurance Agents 
of North Dakota 

ND Association of Rural Electric 
Cooperatives 

ARC ND 

Burlington Northern Railroad 
Company 

AT&T 
Hartford Insurance Company 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 
x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 
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233 Russ J. Olson AFSCME Council 95 X 
P.O. Box 2423 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

234 Dave H. Mac Iver Mandan Area Chamber of Commerce X 
P.O. Box 546 
Mandan, ND 58554 

235 Leonard Moore ND Legislative Committee AARP X 
3624 37th Street NW ND Retired Teachers Association X 
Mandan, ND 58554 

236 Ken C. Fetch Electrical Workers I X 
P.O. Box 2054 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

237 R. w. Wheeler Northern States Power Company X 
P.O. Box 2056 Otter Tail Power Company X 
Bismarck, ND 58502 North Dakota Medical Association X 

238 Robert D. Vivatson Red River Valley Sugar Beet X 
P.O. Box 63 Growers 
Cavalier, ND 58220 

239 Joel I. Anderson North Dakota Township Officers X 
Rural Route l, Box 119 Association 
Finley, ND 58230 

240 Gene M. Gehrke North Dakota Township Officers X 
Rural Route 1 Association 
Aneta, ND 58212 

241 Conrad A. Deeter CapCare X 
105 East Broadway 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

242 Richard D. Elef son ND Addiction Counselors X 
1406 Second Street NW Association 
Mandan, ND 58554 

243 Dean Winkjer Fred & Clara Eckert Foundation x 
P.O. Box 1366 for Children 
Williston, ND 58801 

244 Earl N. Shearer American Association of Retired x 
P.O. Box 186 Persons 
Oakes, ND 58474 ND Reti L·ed Teachers x 

245 Rose B. Christensen Eagle Forum x 
Rural Route 2' Box 35 Herself 
Cooperstown, ND 58425 
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246 Christine M. Nolan 
311 East Thayer, #127 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

247 P. O. Aasmundstad 
831 Sixth Street West 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

248 Tyler 0. Haugeberg 
401 11th Avenue NE 
Minot, ND 58701 

249 Gary W. Hill 
1232 North 10th 
Fargo, ND 58102 

250 Maurice D. Olson 
P.O. Box 1815 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

251 David L. Evans 
P.O. Box 1815 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

252 Donald E. Miner 
1821 University Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55104 

253 Oscar Erie 
Leeds, ND 58346 

254 Jay Kirkeide 
Rugby, ND 58368 

255 David Witteman 
P.O. Box 309 
Mohall, ND 58761 

256 David J. Butler 
P.O. Box 2587 
Fargo, ND 58108 

257 Fred Unmack 
Rural Route l, Box 21A 
Sentinel Butte, ND 

58654 

258 Meg Ketron 
129 Brandon Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

ND Council on Abused Women's 
Services 

American Association of 
Retired Persons 

American Association of 
Retired Persons 

ND Congress of Parents 
and Teachers (PTA) 

ND Chiropractic Association 

ND Chiropractic Association 

AFSCME 

ND Township Officers Association 

ND Township Officers Association 

Farm Credit Services 

Butler Machinery Company 

Dakota Resource Council 
Billings County Surface Interest 

Association 

NOW (National Organization of 
\'/omen) 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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259 James C. Beckstrom 
P.O. Box 2907 
Fargo, ND 58108 

260 Jacqueline M. Pierce 
P.O. Box 400 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

261 Joel W. Gilbertson 
P.O. Box 400 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

262 Thomas R. Haan 
P.O. Box 1977 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

263 Vernon A. Useldinger 
P.O. Box 2666 
Fargo, ND 58108 

264 Harry W. Moore 
P.O. Box 2666 
Fargo, ND 58108 

265 Jay C. Schultz 
210 E. Arikara Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

266 Lansford W. Josal 
637 NP Avenue 
Fargo, ND 58102 

267 Neil R. Roscoe 
637 NP Avenue 
Fargo, ND 58102 

268 Vernon L. Petry 
637 NP Avenue 
Fargo, ND 58102 

269 Gerald E. Splitt 
637 NP Avenue 
Fargo, ND 58102 

270 Larry W. Schnell 
P.O. Box 1209 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

271 Glee R. Nett 
Rural Route 1, Box 5G 
Minot, ND 58701 

Western States Life Insurance 
Company 

American Insurance Association 

American Insurance Association 
State Bar Association of 

North Dakota 

Great Plains Gasification 
Associates 

The North Dakota American Legion 

The North Dakota American Legion 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

Missouri River Adjacent Landowners X 
Association 

Fargo Firemen's Relief Association X 

Fargo Firemen's Relief Association X 

Fargo Firemen's Relief Association X 

Fargo Firemen's Relief Association X 

ND Livestock Marketing Association X 
ND Auctioneers Association 

ND Department of Agriculture/ 
Family Farm Committee 

x 
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272 George Sinner, Jr. 
P.O. Box 208 
Michigan, ND 58259 

273 Rick Anderson 
Rural Route l, Box 83 
Coleharbor, ND 58531 

274 Ernest M. Johnson 
Steele, ND 58482 

275 Jack M. Rose 
Rural Route 2, Box 6 
Wimbledon, ND 58492 

276 Dean F. Bard 
1101 East Interstate 
Suite #2 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

277 Bernice A. Ness 
152 14th Avenue South 
Devils Lake, ND 58301 

278 Robert G. Hamilton 
Cross Ranch 
Hensler, ND 58547 

ND Department of Agriculture/ 
Family Farm Committee 

ND Department of Agriculture/ 
Family Farm Committee 

ND Department of Agriculture/ 
Family Farm Committee 

ND Department of Agriculture/ 
Family Farm Committee 

ND Funeral Directors Association 
ND Real Estate Commission 

Dakota Survival League 

The Nature Conservancy 

279 Ross S. Sublett The Nature Conservancy 
328 East Hennepin Avenue 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

280 James E. Swanson ND Grain Dealers Association 
Rural Route 1, Box 29 
Maddock, ND 58348 

281 Steven D. Strege ND Grain Dealers Association 
212 Black Building 
Fargo, ND 58102 

282 Rod Crowie ND Farmers Union 
P.O. Box 651 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

283 Glenn L. Fornes 
609 Fourth Street SE 
Minot, ND 58701 

284 John C. Warren 
14615 Lone Oak Road 
Eden Prairie, MN 
55344-2287 

Aging Network of North Dakota 

Cooperative Power Association 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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285 William P. Pearce 
P.O. Box 400 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Montana-Dakota Utilities Company 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Dome Pipeline Corporation 

x 
x 
x 

McKenzie County Voluntary Energies X 
and Taxation 

286 David Drovdal 
P.O. Box 719 
Watford City, ND 58854 Dakota Resource Council X 

287 David Hetland 
Rural Route 1, Box 30A 
Hannaford, ND 58448 

288 Richard Thompson 
Rural Route l, Box 44 
Sharon, ND 58277 

289 James W. Wold 
Rural Route 2, Box 50 
Luverne, ND 58056 

290 Marylin Kipp 

291 

P.O. Box 2274 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Arlan Voge 
Rural Route 3, Box 58 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

292 Ernest R. Fleck 
P.O. Box 2136 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

293 James S. Hill 
P.O. Box 1695 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

294 Sally K. Haring 
P.O. Box 2096 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

295 Arly Richau 
1836 Raven Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Chamber of Commerce/Watford City 

Sheyenne Valley Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Sheyenne Valley Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Sheyenne Valley Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Bis-Mandan Convention Bureau 
ND Convention Bureau Director 

Association 
Ft. Abraham Lincoln Foundation 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

ND Livestock Marketing Association X 

Great Plains Gasification 
Associates 

ANG Coal Gasification Company 
The North American Coal 

Corporation 

x 

x 
x 

State Bar Association/Business X 
and Corporate Section 

Northern Border Pipeline Company X 
Tenneco Oil Company 
Amerada Hess Corporation 
Amoco Production Company 

ND Public Employees Association x 

Business & Professional Women x 

ABATE of North Dakota x 
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296 Robert J. Graveline 
418 East Rosser Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

297 Kermit E. Bye 
P.O. Box 1389 
Fargo, ND 58107 

Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas 
Association 

American Petroleum Institute 

ND Judges' Association 
Farm Credit Services 
State Bar Association 

of North Dakota 

x 

x 

x 
x 

ND Financial Services Association X 

298 Doug L. Johnson 
1406 Second Street NW 
Mandan, ND 58554 

Heartview Foundation 

299 Thomas C. Norton Pfizer, Inc. 
Pfizer Pharmaceuticals 
2400 W. Central Road 
Hoffman Estates, IL 60196 

300 David A. Rustebakke 
904 Divide 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

301 Jack Kavaney 

302 

303 

304 

305 

306 

307 

1031 Interstate Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

William L. Guy III 
P.O. Box 1077 
Moorhead, MN 56560-1077 

Charles A. Feste 
305 Norwest Center 
Fargo, ND 58126 

Eddie v. Dunn 
P.O. Box 2467 
Fargo, ND 58108 

Ron Jackson 
P.O. Box 2467 
Fargo, ND 58108 

Russell H. Slot ten 
P.O. Box 1980 
Fargo, ND 58107 

\"/al ton s. Russell 
P.O. Box 644 
Mandan, ND 58554 

North Dakota Farm Bureau 
Nodak Mutual Insurance 

ND Association of Realtors 

Business & Corporation Section/ 
State Bar Association 

Business & Corporation Section/ 
State Bar Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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308 Dick Brown 
P.O. Box 1038 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

309 James Lewis 
P.O. Box 329 
Harvey, ND 58341 

310 Oscar "Bud" Olson 
Olson's Inc. 
Bottineau, ND 58318 

311 Jack S. Els 
P.O. Box 1417 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

312 Elmer W. Klipstein 
614 11th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

313 John R. Wilson 
1227 Highland Place 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

314 Richard L. Brown 
1302 Northview Lane 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

315 Thomas Miller 
6921 York Avenue South 
Edina, MN 55435 

316 John P. Vastag 
P.O. Box 335 
Gackle, ND 58442 

317 Bon M. Schumacher 
413 Avenue A West 
Napoleon, ND 58561 

318 Joe C. Peltier 
P.O. Box 205 
Arthur, ND 58006 

319 Richard D. Haugen 
Rural Route 
Ryder, ND 58779 

320 Gene D. Sloan 
P.O. Box 68 
Parshall, ND 58770 

Greater North Dakota Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 

Greater North Dakota Association 
ND Implement Dealers Association 

State Farm Insurance Company 

ND Wholesalers & Manufacturers 
Association 

ND Wholesalers & Manufacturers 
Association 

ND Wholesalers & Manufacturers 
Association 

Rem-Gackle, Inc. 

Rem-Gackle, Inc. 

Rem-Gackle, Inc. 

Arthur Farmers Elevator 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

Reservation Telephone Cooperative X 

Reservation Telephone Cooperative X 
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321 Allan B. Engen ND Health Care Association 
513 East Bismarck Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

322 Marlyn E. Tande ND Health Care Association 
P.O. Box 187 
Crosby, ND 58730 

323 Mildred Waddell ND Health Care Association 
P.O. Box 429 
Mott, ND 58646 

324 Gwen L. Solien ND Health Care Association 
1315 South University 

Drive 
Fargo, ND 58103 

325 DeDe Diegel Cookson 
525 Fifth Street 
P.O. Box 196 
Forman, ND 58032 

326 Lee Stickland 
851 Fourth Avenue E 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

327 Gary Kreidt 
P.O. Box 396 
New Salem, ND 58563 

328 Leonard J. Kary 
215 Fourth Street NW 
Steele, ND 58482 

329 Gary M. Riffe 
1300 Second Place NE 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

330 Allan Metzger 
First East Main Street 
Carrington, ND 58421 

331 David E. Giessinger 
Eastern Acres 
Garrison, ND 58540 

332 C. E. "Cap" Haugeberg 
P.O. Box 1296 
Minot, ND 58701 

333 William G. Rinehart 
P.O. Box 1589 
Tulsa, OK 74102 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Health Care Association 

ND Soil Association of Soil 
Conservation Districts 

Gulf Oil Corporation 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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334 Andy C. Mork 
Center Route 
Mandan, ND 58554 

335 Patrick W. Durick 
P.O. Box 400 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

336 Harold L. Anderson 
P.O. Box 400 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

337 Wayne Boeshans 
801 Highway Drive 
Hazen, ND 58545 

338 Ray C. Kruckenberg 
801 Highway Drive 
Hazen, ND 58545 

339 Garland L. Sagen 
801 Highway Drive 
Hazen, ND 58545 

340 Walter Schwalbe 
801 Highway Drive 
Hazen, ND 58545 

341 Bonnie M. Palecek 
311 East Thayer, #127 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

342 Roger F. Carpenter 
P.O. Box 97 
Hunter, ND 58048 

343 Tom W. Asbridge 
Rural Route 2, Box 44 
Carson, ND 58529 

344 Betty L. Mills 
2904 Langer Lane 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

345 Ernest M. Sands 
1943 Catherine Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

ND Water Users Association X 

American Insurance Association X 
Bismarck-Mandan Cable Television 

Nebraska Public Power District X 
ND Hospital Association 
Northwest Airlines X 
The Tobacco Institute, Inc. X 
ND State Board of Hairdressers X 

& Cosmetologists 
Western Surety Company X 

Oliver-Mercer Electric X 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Oliver-Mercer Electric X 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Oliver-Mercer Electric X 
Cooperative, Inc. 

Oliver-Mercer Electric X 
Cooperative, Inc. 

ND Council on Abused Women's X 
Services 

Parents Anonymous of North Dakota X 

ND Grain Dealers Association X 

Dakota Survival League 

League of Women Voters 
UU Social Action Committee 

x 

x 
x 

Coal Conversion County Association X 
Nebraska Public Power District X 
Western Surety Company X 
Norwest Banks 
Tobacco Institute, Inc. X 
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346 Jerry D. Worsham II 
P.O. Box 3119 
Englewood, CO 80155 

347 W. Todd Haggart 
P.O. Box 2626 
Fargo, ND 58108 

348 Lynn W. Aas 
P.O. Box 1489 
Minot, ND 58702 

349 Joe Materi 
P.O. Box 230 
Steele, ND 58482 

350 Jerome Tishmack 
P.O. Box 230 
Steele, ND 58482 

351 Tom Zirbes 
1533 North 12th Street 
P.O. Box 298 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

352 Lyle Porter 

353 

P.O. Box 245 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Marlys R. Stein 
2102 North Eighth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

354 Daniel J. Quandt 
P.O. Box 117 
Grand Forks, ND 58206 

355 Kenneth A. Karls 
P.O. Box 1633 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

356 Jerry Torstenson 
Rural Route 1, Box 19A 
Arnegard, ND 58835 

357 Randall A. Bakken 
P.O. Box 2747 
Fargo, ND 58108 

358 Ronald E. Staff 
1214 Simle Drive, #3 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Tenneco Oil Company 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company 

ND Medical Group Management 
Association 

BEK Telephone Mutual Aid 
Corporation 

BEK Telephone Mutual Aid 
Corporation 

Bismarck-Mandan Home Builders 
Association 

ND Association of Home Builders 

Bismarck-Mandan Home Builders 
Association 

ND Association of Home Builders 

Bismarck-Mandan Home Builders 
Association 

ND Association of Home Builders 

Grand Forks Convention & 
Visitors Bureau 

ND Convention & Visitors Bureau 
Directors Association 

The Nokota Company 

Dakota Resource Council 
McKenzie County Energies & 

Taxation 

Northern States Power Company 

Citizens for a Real Choice 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 
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359 Daniel P. Baker 
2 Inverness Drive East 
Englewood, CO 80134 

360 Dick 0. Bergstad 
P.O. Box 1906 
Minot, ND 58702 

361 Daniel J. Besaw 
411 Main Street 
Suite 215 
St. Paul, MN 55102 

362 Arnold L. Braaten 
First Bank Grand Forks 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 

Consolidation Coal Company 

ND Building and Construction 
Trades 

Motor Vehicle MFG Association 

First Bank Grand Forks 
First Bank Minot 

x 

x 
x 

363 Jamil K. Samimi ND Baha'i Public Affairs Committee X 
1221 Main Avenue 
Moorhead, MN 56560 

364 Mavis C. Nymon ND Baha'i Public Affairs Committee X 

365 

366 

367 

368 

1517 North Fifth Street 
Fargo, ND 58102 

Joyce M. Byerly 
101 Park Avenue East 
P.O. Box 572 
Watford City, ND 58854 

Charles L. Donlin 
P.O. Box 1294 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Fred H. Meyers 
4510 13th Avenue SW 
Fargo, ND 58121 

Stephan A. Pezalla 
4510 13th Avenue SW 
Fargo, ND 58121 

369 Brady J. Holmberg 
1701 Riverside Drive 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 

McKenzie County Grazing 
Association 

North Dakota Grazing Association 
American Association of 

Retired Persons 

Keldon Oil Company 

Blue Cross of North Dakota 

Blue Shield of North Dakota 

"Kids Crusade" 

370 Carter E. Pendergast ND Medical Group Management 
222 North Seventh Street Association 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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371 

372 

Billy J. Zoldoske 
652 Information Center 
Bartlesville, OK 74004 

Robert Abrahamson 
P.O. Box 135 
Bottineau, ND 58318 

373 G. Bradley Schlossman 
305 Black Building 
Fargo, ND 58102 

374 William D. Schlossman 
305 Black Building 
Fargo, ND 58102 

375 Gale 0. Teske 
912 21st Street NW 
Minot, ND 58701 

376 Steven M. Caspers 
Rural Route 1, Box 10 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

377 Jerry W. Pierson 
Rural Route 1, Box 10 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

American Petroleum Institute 

Association of Oil and Gas 
Producing Counties 

West Acres Development Company 

West Acres Development Company 

North Dakota PTA 

Minn-Oak Farmers Cooperative 

Minn-Oak Farmers Cooperative 

378 Vern C. Neff Williston Jobs & Industries, Inc. 
P.O. Drawer 1526 
Williston, ND 58802-1526 

379 Fred C. Rathert 
P.O. Drawer 1526 
Williston, ND 

58802-1526 

380 Donald K. Litchfield 
1907 Assumption Drive 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

381 Gene P. Johnson 
P.O. Box 2471 
Fargo, ND 58108 

Furlong Oil and Minerals Company 
Louisiana Land & Exploration 

Company 

Greater North Dakota Association 

American Lung Association 
of North Dakota 

382 Frank J. Bavendick ND Landmen's Association 
Dakota Northwest Building 
Fourth Street & Broadway 
Suite 607 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
x 

x 

x 
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383 Glory J. Kramlich 
6 Glacial Court 
Minot, ND 58701 

384 James C. Hartford 
P.O. Box 1324 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

Eagle Forum of North Dakota 

Association of Oilwell 
Service Contractors 

x 

385 Kurt A. Furst GTE Sprint Communications 
10955 Lowell, Suite 300 
Overland Park, KS 66210 

386 Mary G. Buckley 
707 17th Street, 

Suite 4200 
Denver, co 80202 

387 Donald C. Eberle 
707 17th Street, 

Suite 4200 
Denver, co 80202 

388 Herbert A. Newhouse 
P.O. Box 3119 
Englewood, co 80155 

389 Lenny E. Behm 
P.O. Box 1369 
Minot, ND 58701 

390 Loren J. Kjorstad 
P.O. Box 1737 
Williston, ND 58801 

391 Gerald J. Behm 
1800 West Burdick 
Minot, ND 58701 

392 Janet E. Cool 
P.O. Box 120 
Denver, co 80201 

393 A. G. Golden 
P.O. Box 1853 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

394 Robert D. Wilkes 
P.O. Box 1486 
Williston, ND 58801 

MCI Telecommunications Corporation X 

MCI Telecommunications Corporation X 

Tenneco Oil Company X 

Behm Family Corporation X 
Powers Fuels, Inc. X 
SunBehrn Gas, Inc. X 

Roughrider Drilling Fluids, Inc. X 

SunBehrn Gas, Inc. X 
Behm's Propane, Inc. X 
Powers Fuels, Inc. X 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 

Golden & Land Oil Company 
Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas 

Association 

Amerada Hess Corporation 

x 

395 R. Gerald Bawden American Petroleum Institute 
1704 Second Avenue East 
Williston, ND 58801 
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396 Thomas C. Rolfstad 
P.O. Box G 
Williston, ND 58801 

397 Robert S.T. Johnson 
323 1/2 Demers 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 

398 Charles Emerson Murry 
Star Route 9, Box 246 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

399 Francis Gilles 
Rural Route l, Box 10 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

400 James Link 
Rural Route l, Box 10 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

401 Rose Sickler 
1146 Fairway Street 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

402 Douglas E. O'Neil 
P.O. Box 475 
Williston, ND 58801 

403 Donald R. Eckmann 
P.O. Box 2747 
Fargo, ND 58108 

404 Paul Mandt 
P.O. Box 232 
Jamestown, ND 58401 

405 James R. Collins 
P.O. Box 454 
Casselton, ND 58012 

406 Gordon L. Dubovoy 
Rural Route, Box 91 
Max, ND 58759 

407 Bryan A. Ward 
P.O. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 

408 Raymond R. Heupel 
Medina, ND 58467 

Williston Job & Industries, Inc. 

Grand Forks Abstract Company 

Dawn Enterprises, Inc. 

Minn-Dak Farmers Cooperative 

Minn-Dak Farmers Cooperative 

Dakota Resource Council 

Little Knife Field Producing 
Royalty Owners Association 

Northern States Power Company 

Farmers Union Insurance 

ND Wildlife Federation 

ND Small Organized Schools 
South Prairie Elementary 
Ward County Graded Elementary 

Committee 

Atlantic Richfield Company 

ND Soil Conservation Districts 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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409 Delbert W. Hix 
P.O. Box 831 
Houston, TX 77001 

410 Tim L. Lauri 
5335 West 48th Avenue 
Denver, CO 80212 

Shell Western E & P, Inc. 

International Association of 
Geophysical Contractors 

411 William D. Haws Grant Norpae 
6160 South Syracuse Way I.A.G.C. 
Englewood, CO 80111 

412 Owen L. Anderson 
325 Princeton Street 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 

413 John W. Morrison 
P.O. Box 2798 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

414 Ed V. Gross 
1101 First Avenue North 
Fargo, ND 58108 

415 Mark L. Adams 
Rural Route 2, Box 2 
Lansford, ND 58750 

416 Michael J. Dostie 
P.O. Box 2237 
Williston, ND 58801 

Bjella Neff Rathert Law Firm 

Tenneco Oil Company 
Amerada Hess Corporation 
Amoco Production Company 

Nodak Mutual Insurance 

Himself 

ND Credit Union League 

417 James H. McDonald Standard Oil Company 
3359 Beard Avenue North 
Robbinsdale, MN 55422 

418 James C. McLaughlin North Dakota AFL-CIO 
931 Alder Avenue 
Dickinson, ND 58601 

419 Ellen M. Glood 
200 West Bowen 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

420 Leo F.J. Wilking 
P.O. Box 2626 
Fargo, ND 58107 

421 Brian Palecek 
704 Mandan Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Mental Health Association 

Burlington Northern Railway 
Company, Inc. 

ND Peace Coalition 
Amnesty International #214 

1109 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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422 Mike G. Hazle Tenneco, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2511 
Houston, TX 77001 

423 James E. Pede Himself 
601 East Street North 
Elgin, ND 58523 

424 David Clark Thompson Craft and Thompson, P.C. 
711 Second Avenue North 
Suite 204 
Fargo, ND 58102 

425 Allen E. Larson 
Rural Route l, Box 10 
Wahpeton, ND 58075 

426 Gary Woodbury 
Rural Route 1 
Barney, ND 58008 

427 Myrt I. Armstrong 
P.O. Box 160 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

428 Cathie A. Shattuck 
1875 Century Park East 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

429 Walter L. Stonehocker 
10701 Melody Drive 
Northglenn, CO 80234 

430 A. William Lucas 
P.O. Box 1398 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

431 Sharon A. Gallagher 
P.O. Box G 
Mandan, ND 58554 

432 Lois Schneider 
P.O. Box 160 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

433 Thomas C. Rausch 
P.O. Box 2255 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

434 Kathy D. Asplund 
P.O. Box 1956 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

Minn-Dak Farmers Cooperative 

Minn-Dak Farmers Cooperative 

Mental Health Association 

North Dakota Retail Association 

Ecological Engineering 
Systems, Inc. 

ND State Board of Pharmacy 

ND Mental Health Association 

Mental Health Association 

Rausch Furniture Company 

North Dakota Credit Union League 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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435 Linda A. Catalano 
4007 State Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Legal Assistance of North Dakota x 

436 Pamela S. Bartholomew 
4007 State Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Legal Assistance of North Dakota x 

437 Adren C. Etheridge 
5613 DTC Parkway 
Englewood, CO 80111 

Milestone Petroleum Inc. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2038 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 997-1001 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2038 DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a verification vote. 

MOTION 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2038 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2038: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for 

additional compensation to North Dakota state employees for 
the period beginning April l, 1985, and ending June 30, 
1985; providing for revisions to the North Dakota central 
personnel compensation plan; and declaring an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 

x 

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 30 YEAS, 20 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Heinrich; 
Holmberg; Kelly; Kilander; Lips; Lodoen; Matchie; 
Meyer, W.; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; 
Parker; Peterson; Reiten; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wenstrom; Wright 

NAYS: Berube; Dotzenrod; Freborg; Heigaard; Hilken; 
Kelsh; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Moore; Mushik; Satrom; Shea; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Ingstad; Redlin; Walsh 

SB 2038 passed, the title was agreed to, but the emergency clause 
lost. 
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******************* 

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. LI PS: Madam President: I rise on a point of personal 
privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal. 

Madam President, ladies and gentlemen of the Senate, 
would like to make a few comments on SB 2038. I would like 
to say that without a two-thirds vote of the Senate, the 
employees will not receive their pay back to April first 
until after July first. The law will be enforced, the 
payment would be made after July 1. 

I'd like to also say that the budget office or the tax 
commissioner has not seen possible to furnish us, the 
majority party, any revenue estimates. We do not have any 
information, other than what's in the budget book and was 
prepared by Governor Olson and presented to us in the 
orientation session in December. 

Now, we think we are part of this legislature and should 
also have privy to the estimates of revenue. We certainly 
want to have them just as soon as we possibly can. I've 
asked the budget office on numerous occasions that we be 
furnished with that information, and they always put it off 
another week or another two weeks. And here we are, we've  
got maybe five or six weeks of the session left, and we do 
not have any new revenue projections for the fiscal period 
1985-87. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. STENEHJEM MOVED that the amendments to SCR 4037 as 
recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs as 
printed on page 1051 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when 
so adopted, recommends that SCR 4037 DO PASS, which motion 
prevailed. 

SEN. WRIGHT MOVED that the amendments to HB 1094 as recommended 
by the Committee on Finance and Taxation as printed on pages 946-947 
of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends 
that HB 1094 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. LODOEN MOVED that the amendments to HB 1128 as recommended 
by the Committee on State and Federal Government as printed on page 
948 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, 
recommends that HB 1128 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. REITEN MOVED that the amendments to HB 1157 as recommended 
by the Committee on Industry, Business and Labor as printed on page 
1051 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, 
recommends that HB 1157 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. WRIGHT MOVED that the amendments to HB 1204 as recommended 
by the Committee on Finance and Taxation as printed on page 949 of 
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the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends 
that HB 1204 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. STENEHJEM MOVED that the amendments to HB 1221 as 
recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs as 
printed on page 1052 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when 
so adopted, recommends that HB 1221 DO PASS, which motion 
prevailed. 

SEN. PETERSON MOVED that the amendments to HB 1257 as 
recommended by the Committee on Education as printed on page 950 of 
the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends 
that HB 1257 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. HOLMBERG MOVED that the amendments to HB 1352 as 
recommended by the Committee on Political Subdivisions as printed on 
pages 1053-1054 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so 
adopted, recommends that HB 1352 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. CHRISTENSEN MOVED that the amendments to HB 1383 as 
recommended by the Committee on Judiciary as printed on page 950 of 
the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends 
that HB 1383 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. LODOEN MOVED that the amendments to HB 1384 as recommended 
by the Committee on State and Federal Government as printed on page 
1054 of the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, 
recommends that HB 1384 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. MOORE MOVED that the amendments to HB 1592 as recommended 
by the Committee on Natural Resources as printed on page 1056 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
HB 1592 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. PETERSON MOVED that the amendments to HB 1614 as 
recommended by the Committee on Education as printed on page 951 of 
the Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends 
that HB 1614 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. LASHKOWITZ MOVED that the Senate reconsider the action 
whereby SB 2441 lost, which motion prevailed on a verification 
vote. 

SEN. LIPS MOVED that SB 2441 be laid over one legislative day, 
which motion prevailed. 

SEN. CHRISTENSEN MOVED that HB 1486, which is on the Fourteenth 
order, be rereferred to the Committee on Judiciary, which motion 
prevailed. 

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. NAADEN: Madam President: I rise on a point of personal 
privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal. 
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Madam President, Ladies and Gentlemen of the Senate, it was 
my pleasure, along with Senator Meyer, to attend a National 
Conference of State Legislators in Washington, D.C., this 
past week. We were selected as members of the Agricultural 
Committee of that body and we were there to deliberate 
resolutions to form a policy for the next two years for 
that association. It was a very productive meeting. 
guess it was probably the largest meeting of that 
particular committee that the association has ever had. We 
met with a number of legislators from Congress, mostly 
senators. We did have a visit with our delegation from the 
state of North Dakota; Senator Burdick, Senator Andrews and 
Congressman Dorgan. The final draft of our policy has not 
been drawn; resolutions were presented that were quite hard 
to follow and so I will distribute those to the senators 
when we do receive them. We heard from Senator Dole who is 
the Majority Leader in the Senate; he did explain to the 
group as to what the program will be for providing money 
for FMHA in the ensuing months. He guaranteed us without a 
question of a doubt that there would be adequate money to 
finance the FMHA borrowers this spring. He also said that 
we will keep on top of it; we will have the money out here 
in a timely manner so that the farmers in the country will 
be able to put their crops in. He was very emphatic about 
that. If you've ever met Senator Dole, you will know that 
he would mean what he says and says what he means. 

We had a very nice visit with Secretary Block. He 
explained the program. He said what he presented to the 
public and to the Congress last Friday might not be etched 
in stone, but that it is a direction that the Secretary of 
Agriculture and the Administration would like to take 
concerning farm programs. 

We found, as you find here in the state of North Dakota, 
that the senators and representatives are faced with these 
tough decisions of who is going to get what part of the 
pie. It's no different down there than it is right here. 
We've had to turn as many people down in the legislature 
here just as they are in the Congress today, trying to 
balance that budget. I hope that everybody realizes that. 
We did attend the session in the House Tuesday afternoon 
and who should we see on the floor but former Senator 
Grotberg's brother--John Grotberg. He is now a member of 
the United States House of Representatives. It was a very 
enjoyable, I think, and a very productive meeting in 
Washington as many of the rest of them that went down there 
will attest to. 

Now I would like to yield to Senator Meyer. 
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POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. W. MEYER: Madam President: I rise on a point of personal 
privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal, 
which motion prevailed. 

Madam President, Members of the Senate: 

I, as well as Senator Pete Naaden, was asked, as members of 
the North Dakota Senate, to represent you at the National 
Conference of State Legislators in Washington, D.C., this 
past weekend. I would like to share with you some of the 
views and concerns that we shared along with 26 other 
states. I have prepared remarks that I will share with 
you. 

We have a serious problem 
addressed. Let's react to the 
careful not to overreact. 
before and made it and we will 

in agriculture that must be 
problem, but let's be very 
We've gone through crisises 
again. 

A lot of people say we will lose the family farm. I don't 
believe we will. We are going through a shakedown. When 
all is said and done, the family farm will be here as 
strong and as efficient as ever. We are survivors. 

feel was elected by the people to represent the 
majority's interest. From all the mail and telephone calls 

have received from my constituents, I feel the majority 
of the farmers are opposed to bailouts, buydowns, or other 
short-term solutions to long-term problems. 

It appears to be very difficult to address one group of 
farmers' problems without affecting another group or tier 
of farmers. 

A lot of people feel that part of the group in trouble are 
in trouble at their own expense; that some people in 
trouble are in trouble because they bid up the price of 
land or lease so that they couldn't compete, and now they 
have the opportunity that that group is no longer competing 
with them to buy or rent the land that they couldn't 
compete with; and at the same time are being asked to bail 
out the person that caused the problems. 

guess what am trying to say is the group that is in 
trouble has a serious problem which has also become our 
problem. don't believe it can be ignored and will go 
away. It must be addressed without the person that had 
nothing to do with the problem being penalized or paying 
for someone else's mistake. 

The reason I'm saying it is our problem is that if we don't 
address it, many innocent people will be hurt. How many 
bankruptcies can our small town implement dealers, stores, 
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suppliers of fuel, fertilizer, credit unions, banks, etc., 
stand without bankrupting them. These businesses operate 
on our money as well as theirs. In my opinion, at this 
point, this problem becomes our problem. 

It is our money in those banks that this group borrowed 
from. If we simply leave this group fall, it is your bank, 
your money, that you are saying leave fall. I would like 
to also rent more land or buy some more; but like I stated 
earlier, there is no easy or simple solution to this 
problem. 

We have the farm credit counseling program to help farmers 
through these trying times. It is not a solution to their 
problem, but if, through counselors, we can help give them 
some peace of mind; be it getting them together with their 
creditors, finding a solution to their problems, or just 
simply helping them find a gracious way out; it must be 
done. How do you put a value on saving a family or if you 
just prevent one suicide. 

We must address the tax problem. It is not right that you 
cannot afford to go broke without owing the government 
alternative tax to be carried with you even through 
bankruptcy. 

For example, if you bought your land for $100 an acre, and 
you accumulated $300-an-acre debt, if your creditor buys 
back this land for the debt that is against it at the 
foreclosure sale, you must pay capital gains tax on that 
$200. If you had enough loss to carry forward, which you 
probably will, you would owe no tax, but the government 
says you cannot deduct all the tax. You must pay an 
alternative tax which is fine if you developed the land or 
through speculations, when land values were increasing, you 
made a lot of money, but now that you are broke, you can't 
even lose it. We must have the Internal Revenue Service 
address this problem and correct it. This again will not 
cost money. 

There are a lot of ways that FHA has as far as debt 
restrictions. 

Secretary Block has promised all funding necessary to help 
get the crop in this spring and enough field staff to 
process loans. 

There appears to be considerable amount of support as far 
as advances on C.C.C. loans. This would cost the 
government very little money because the farmer would be 
paying the interest on loans at government cost. There 
doesn't need to be any legislation on this, being money is 
already appropriated. It could be released immediately. 
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There appears to be support for increased release of target 
price funds. 

In my opinion, the biggest weakness we have, as has always 
been agriculture's No. 1 enemy, is our inability to work 
together as a group, to stand united until we can 
accomplish the goal that we are all working for, but try to 
accomplish it by all going our own way. 

My solutions are only a partial solution. In my opinion, 
our problems could be easily solved by lower interest rates 
and more for our products. 

guess if I had the solutions to these problems, my job 
would be finished. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
ON CONSENT CALENDAR 

HB 1113: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
26.1-23-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the unsatisfied judgment fund. 

HB 1118: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 43-09-21 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to standards for 
electrical wiring and equipment. 

HB 1121: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
13-04.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the surety bond requirement for money brokers. 

HB 1122: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 6-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the power of the state banking board, and the state credit 
union board to remove officers, directors, and employees of 
financial corporations or institutions. 

HB 1124: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 6-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the power of the state banking board, state credit union 
board, and the commissioner to issue cease and desist 
orders. 

HB 1125: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 11 of 
section 6-06-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to the powers of state chartered credit unions. 

HB 1162: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 28-32-14 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to lengthening 
the period for petitioning for a rehearing before the North 
Dakota workmen's compensation bureau. 

HB 1181: A BILL for an Act to create and enact three new 
subsections to section 43-15-10 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the powers of the board of pharmacy. 
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HB 1184: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 1 of 
section 13-03-09 and subsection 1 of section 13-03.1-11 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the frequency of 
examinations of small loan companies and consumer finance 
companies. 

HB 1238: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 29-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
venue of multiple theft offenses involving credit cards. 

HB 1346: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 
43-13-17 and 43-13-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to education and continuing education requirements 
for optometrists. 

HB 1529: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 3 of 
section 19-13.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to labeling of commercial feed. 

Which have been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being 
was called and there 
VOTING. 

on the final passage of the bills, the roll 
were 48 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT 

YEAS: Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; 
Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; 
Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; 
Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Reiten; 
Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; 
Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wenstrom; Wogsland; 
Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Adams; 
Tallacksen; Walsh 

Redlin; 

So the bills passed and the titles were agreed to. 

******************* 

Stromme; 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 
ON CONSENT CALENDAR 

HCR 3006: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the feasibility and desirability of 
expanding the jurisdiction of the Legislative Council's 
Committee on Public Employees Retirement Programs to 
include all fringe benefits for state employees. 



WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 1985 1119 

HCR 3007: A concurrent 
Council to study 
consolidating the 
in the state. 

HCR 3008: A concurrent 
Council to study 
imposing actuarial 
all public employee 

resolution directing the Legislative 
the feasibility and desirability of 

various public employee retirement funds 

resolution directing the Legislative 
the feasibility and desirability of 
reporting and evaluation standards on 

retirement programs in the state. 

HCR 3009: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the actuarial soundness and financial 
status of public employee retirement programs authorized by 
state law for employees of political subdivisions. 

HCR 3010: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the actuarial soundness of the Alternate 
Firemen's Relief Association retirement programs under 
North Dakota Century Code Chapter 18-11. 

Which have been read. 

The question being on the final adoption of the resolutions. 

The resolutions were declared adopted on a voice vote. 

******************* 

MOTION 
SEN. SHEA MOVED that the Senate reconsider the action whereby 
SB 2375 was passed. 

REQUEST 
SEN. STENEHJEM REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the motion 
to reconsider SB 2375, which request was granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the motion to reconsider SB 2375, 
was called and there were 39 YEAS, 13 NAYS, 1 ABSENT 
VOTING. 

the roll 
AND NOT 

YEAS: Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; Heigaard; 
Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 
Matchie; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; 
Nething; Olson; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Tallackson; Thane; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Adams; David; Freborg; Kelly; Langley; Meyer, D.; 
Moore; Nelson; Parker; Streibel; Stromme; Tennefos; 
Todd 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Walsh 
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The motion to reconsider SB 2375 passed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2375: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 15-10-18 

of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to higher 
education nonresident tuition payments. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 29 YEAS, 23 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heinrich; Kelly; Kelsh; Langley; Meyer, D.; 
Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; 
Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Reiten; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Todd; Vosper; Wogsland 

NAYS: Berube; Heigaard; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, J.; Redlin; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Thane; Tweten; Waldera; Wenstrom; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Walsh 

SB 2375 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1044: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 4-22-29 

of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to vote 
requirements for approval of soil conservation ordinances. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 48 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; 
Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; Ki lander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Naaden; 
Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; 
Reiten; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; 
Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Moore; Mutch 
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ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Ingstad; Satrom; Walsh 

HB 1044 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1050: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 57-15-14 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to tax levy 
limitations in school districts; and to provide an 
effective date. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 51 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; 
Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Ingstad; Walsh 

HB 1050 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1057: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
16.1-01-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
requirements for the form and circulation of initiative, 
referendum, or recall petitions. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 49 YEAS, 1 NAY, 3 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; 
Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; 
Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; 
Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; 
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Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Tallackson; 
Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NA VS: Lashkowi tz 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Ingstad; Stromme; Walsh 

HB 1057 passed and the title was agreed to. 

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk 

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. WOGSLAND: Madam President: I rise on a point of personal 
privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal. 

Senators, the other day it was my privilege to introduce to 
the Senate and to speak on a point of personal privilege 
about a national champion. Today it is our privilege in 
the Senate to have that national champion with us. David 
Hilliard, whom I spoke about before, set a national record 
the other day with five individual state wrestling 
championships in five different weight classes. That, 
Madam President and members of the Senate, is an 
accomplishment unparalleled in this nation's history. It 
is an accomplishment I feel will be pretty hard to beat and  

so, today, I would like to introduce to the Senate this 
very fine young man from a very fine Lakota High School 
which is visiting our chambers today and I'd wish that he 
would stand so that the Senate could recognize him. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. NETHING MOVED that the members of the Committee on Joint 
Constitutional Revision be excused at 3: 00 p. m. as they are meeting 
at that time, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. HOLMBERG MOVED that HB 1075 be placed at the head of the 
calendar, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1075: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 

16.1-13-27 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
voter assistance due to the disability of an elector. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 49 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; 
Dotzenrod; Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; 
Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 

David; 
Hilken; 
Kusler; 

Matchie; 
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Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Ingstad; Stromme; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1075 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1058: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
16.1-01-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
regulations governing initiative, referendum, or recall 
petitions. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 47 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Freberg; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Kelly; 
Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; 
Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Heigaard; 
Stromme; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1058 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

MOTION 

Ingstad; Matchie; 

SEN. NETHING MOVED that the Senate stand in recess until 
3:15 p.m., which motion prevailed. 

THE SENATE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with President 
Pro Tern Reiten presiding. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1059: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 

chapter 1-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
a definition of qualified elector for petition purposes; 
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and to amend and reenact sections 4-02-27.2, 4-02-30, 
4-02-31, 4-08-01, 4-08-02' 4-08-05' 4-16-03' 4-22-42' 
11-02-02, subsection 3 of section 11-03-02, sections 
11-04-04, 11-05-03, subsection 2 of section 11-05.1-03, 
sections 11-06-09, 11-07-02, 11-07-06, 11-11-51, 11-11-59, 
11-12-01, 11-13-16, 11-28.3-01, 11-28.3-05, 11-28.3-06, 
11-30-01, 11-31-01.1, 15-18-05, 15-20.2-13, 15-22-25, 
subsection 2 of section 15-28-01, sections 15-40.2-01, 
15-45-01, 15-47-43, 15-48-01, 15-53.1-05, 15-53.1-16, 
15-53.1-34, 15-53.1-39, subsection 3 of section 16.1-01-09, 
section 16.1-01-12, subsection 4 of section 16.1-11-30, 
section 16.1-11-37, subsection 5 of section 16.1-12-02, 
subsection 1 of section 16.1-12-04, sections 16.1-16-01, 
18-06-11, 18-10-01, subsections 2 and 3 of section 
18-10-11, sections 21-03-10, 21-03-10.l, 21-03-11, 
23-14-01, 23-14-13, 23-18.2-03, subsections 1 and 2 of 
section 23-30-02, sections 23-30-11, 24-05-01, 24-07-05, 
24-07-11, 24-07-13, subsection 3 of section 32-28-03, 
sections 40-02-05, 40-03. 1-01, 40-03. 1-02, 40-03. 2-01, 
40-03. 2-02' 40-04-01, 40-04-08' 40-04-09' 40-05. 1-02' 
40-08-03, 40-08-03.l, 40-08-03.2, 40-08-08, 40-08-16, 
40-09-10, 40-10-01, 40-10-08, 40-12-02, 40-12-05, 
subsections 2 and 3 of section 40-12-06, sections 40-12-08, 
40-12-09, 40-21-07, 40-37-02, 40-38-01, subsections 3 and 4 
of section 40-38-02, sections 40-38.1-02, 40-44-02, 
40-51.2-05, subsection 1 of section 40-53.1-01, sections 
40-53.2-02, 40-55-08, 54-10-14, 54-10-15, 54-40-03, 
subsection 3 of section 57-15-12, sections 57-15-14, 
57-15-16, 57-15-22.2, 57-15-26.3, 57-15-44, 57-15-50, 
57-15-51, 57-15-51.l, subsection 3 of section 57-15-56, 
sections 57-15-57, 57-16-04, 58-02-01, 58-02-08, 58-02-09, 
58-02-10, 58-02-11, 58-02-21, 58-02-25, 58-02-32, 58-04-05, 
58-13-07, 58-15-01, 61-04.1-23, subsection 4 of section 
61-04.1-24, sections 61-04.1-29, 61-04.1-30, 61-24-03, and 
61-24.2-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
election and petition requirements. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 45 YEAS, 1 NAY, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 
Matchie; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Lashkowi tz 
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ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Mushik; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1059 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1064: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 32-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the setoff of collateral source payments from the damages 
recoverable in medical malpractice actions. 

Which has been read and has committee recommendation of DO NOT 
PASS. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the 
called and there were 19 YEAS, 26 N.Jl,YS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT 

roll was 
VOTING. 

YEAS: Bakewell; Dotzenrod; Kilander; Lips; Lodoen; 
Mushik; Mutch; Nething; Parker; Peterson; Satrom; Shea; 
Stromme; Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Wright 

NAYS: Adams; Christensen; Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; 
Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; 
Lashkowitz; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Moore; Naaden; Nelson; Olson; Redlin; Reiten; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Waldera; Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Matchie; Vosper; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1064 was declared lost. 

******************* 

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. TALLACKSON: President Pro Tern Reiten: rise to a point 
of personal privilege and request that my remarks be printed in 
the Journal. 

President Pro Tern Reiten and honored Senate collegues: 

Saturday, February 23, the Grafton Spoilers hockey team won 
the North Dakota State Hockey Championship. They did this 
by defeating Minot in the finals 4-2. The State Hockey 
Tournament in Grand Forks was the best attended in its 
25-year history. It was estimated that 6,000 people saw 
the final game. Grafton won the state hockey championship 
once before in 1978. 

Keith Lindenberg, who has coached the Grafton Spoilers the 
past several years, was chosen as coach of the year. 
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Grafton's goalie, Paul Thompson, and Minot's goalie, Fred 
Anderson, were selected as co-allstar goalies. 

The Grafton team is a very dedicated and determined group 
of hockey enthusiasts. They have the help of several 
Park River players who play with Grafton on a cooperative 
program basis. 

On their way to the championship, Grafton defeated Grand 
Forks Central, a former perennial state champion, and 
Fargo's Shanley High team in a double overtime. 

Earlier, Grafton had defeated Bismarck in a playoff game to 
enter the state tournament. 

The Grafton community has a hockey program that starts with 
the six- and seven-year-old small fries. The lead 
organization in this community effort is the Grafton V.F.W. 
Club. They use much of their gaming fund to support this 
program. 

Our community is very proud of our Grafton High hockey 
team, the 1985 North Dakota State Hockey Champions. We 
wish to sincerely congratulate the team and wish each 
member the best of everything. 

Thank you, President Pro Tern Reiten and ladies and 
gentlemen of the Senate. 

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE 
SEN. MOORE: Madam President: rise on a point of personal 
privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal. 

planned to make this point when we had a promotion of 
agricultural products and, of course, we had the 
distribution of a packet of agricultural products last 
Friday, but knowing the schedule that we had Friday, I 
thought I would defer until another day. 

Talking about agricultural promotion, one of those 
promotions is, of course, the promotion of beef, and the 
National Beef Cook-off was held in North Dakota recently. 
There was, a few years ago, a little money left over, and 
the North Dakota Cowbells and the North Dakota Beef 
Commission have a display at the Bismarck Airport on the 
production of beef and the promotion of beef. Now there is 
a lighted slide that's in the baggage area pickup of the 
Bismarck Airport about beef, and I wanted to point out that 
that slide is taken on the Moore ranch and it has in the 
foreground one of the potholes of Dakota Hills. There are 
cattle in the foreground; one of the cows clearly showing 
the brand of the Moore ranch, the double-heart brand. 
should have mentioned before those that went to Washington: 
when they came back, they could have taken particular 
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notice (among my brother's talents he is a very excellent 
photographer) and he did take the picture. So when you're 
at the Bismarck Airport, if you want to go to the baggage 
pickup area, check out the photograph at the lighted 
display there of beef promotion. We're very proud of that 
picture taken on the Moore Ranch. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
1066: A BILL for an Act 

32-39-01, 32-39-02, and 
Century Code, relating 
payment of claims. 

to amend and 
32-39-03 of 

to voluntary 

reenact sections 
the North Dakota 
service or partial 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; 
Lodoen; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; 
Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Tennefos; 
Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Matchie; Walsh; l"ienstrom; Wright 

HB 1066 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1068: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 10-06-01 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to prohibition 
of corporations from becoming partners in a farm or ranch. 

lvhich has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 47 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; 
Freborg; 
Ki lander; 
Lodoen; 
Moore; 
Parker; 

Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 

Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 

Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; 
Peterson; Redlin; Rei ten; Satrom; Shea; 
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Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; 
Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; 
Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

Holmberg; Ingstad; 

HB 1068 passed and the title was agreed to. 

HB 1073: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 
44-02-03 and 44-02-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to filling a vacancy in the office of district or 
county judge or supreme court justice. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Heigaard; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1073 passed and the title was agreed to. 

kAAAAAAAAAkAAAAAAkA 

MOTION 
SEN. NELSON MOVED that HB 1150 be placed at the head of the 
calendar, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1150: A BILL for an Act to adopt the Uniform Conflict of 

Laws-Limitations Act, relating to statute of limitation 
periods with regard to claims based on another state's law. 

Which has been read. 
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ROLL CALL 

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 47 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; 
Lodoen; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; 
Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; 
Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; �logsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; 
Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

Holmberg; 

HB 1150 passed and the title was agreed to. 

Ingstad; 

HB 1087: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 57-62-03 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to coal 
development impact loans to impacted at·eas from the coal 
development trust fund. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; \iogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Krauter; Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1087 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1093: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 29-31 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
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the confiscation of property used in the theft of 
livestock; and to amend and reenact sections 29-31-03, 
29-31-04, and 29-31-08 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the confiscation of equipment used in 
commission of crime. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams: Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich: Hilken; Kelly; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley;· Lips; Lodoen: Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik: Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson: Nething; Olson; Parker: Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelsh; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1093 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1095: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 1 of 
section 30.1-10-01 and section 47-11.1-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the right of a personal 
representative of a deceased person to renounce property. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING, 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod: 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel: Stromme: Tallackson; Tennefos: Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper: Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT ANO NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

Ingstad; 
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HB 1095 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1101: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 39-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
rules of the road regarding roads closed for public safety 
because of hazardous conditions; to amend and reenact 
paragraph 17 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 
39-06.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the penalty for disobeying traffic control devices; and to 
declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 N.1\YS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Ki lander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1101 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause 
carried. 

******************* 

HB 1107: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
51-05.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
lending institutions maintaining trust accounts. 

Wl1ich has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 38 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Lips; Lodoen; Meyer, J.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
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Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Todd; Tweten; Waldera; 
Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Kelly; Langley; Meyer, D.; Meyer, W.; Redlin; 
Thane; Vosper 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Maixner; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1107 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1111: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 48-02-03 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
requirements for securing bids for public buildings. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; 

Holmberg; 
Wenstrom 

Ingstad; 

HB 1111 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1117: A BILL for an Act to 
47-25-02 and 47-25-04 of the 
relating to trade names. 

amend 
North 

and reenact sections 
Dakota Century Code, 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; 
Freborg; 
Ki lander; 

Bakewell; 
Heigaard; 

Krauteri 

Berube; 
Heinrich; 

Kusler; 

Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 

Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
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Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1117 passed and the title was agreed to. 

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk 

MOTIONS 
SEN. LODOEN MOVED that HB 1129 which is on the Fourteenth order 
be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. NETHING MOVED that HB 1131 which is on the Fourteenth order 
be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1132: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 6 of 

section 54-52-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to the exclusion of certain professional fees from the 
public employees retirement system's appropriation; and to 
declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 43 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; 
Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; 
Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Heinrich; Nelson; Tweten 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1132 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause 
carried. 

******************* 
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HB 1136: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 10-06-01 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to farm 
corporations. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 45 YEAS, 1 NAY, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Wright 

NAYS: Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1136 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1137: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
24-02-25.l of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
claims on state highway department construction projects. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Ki lander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Tennefos; 

Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1137 passed and the title was agreed to. 
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******************* 

HB 1160: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
57-15-19.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
special road funds in townships. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 44 YEAS, 1 NAY, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixneri Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Thane 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Tennefos; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1160 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

HB 1164: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 
chapter 43-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
continuing pharmaceutical education. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freborg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Ki lander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Tennefos; Walsh; Wenstrom 
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HB 1164 passed and the title was agreed to. 

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk 

HB 1165: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 
15-59-07.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
reimbursement to local school districts for special 
education boarding care costs; and to repeal section 
15-59-07.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the cost of out-of-state boarding care for handicapped 
students. 

Which has been read and has committee recommendation of DO NOT 
PASS. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 1 YEA, 44 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Naaden 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Freberg; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Ki lander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: David; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Lashkowitz; Matchie; Tennefos; Walsh; Wenstrom 

HB 1165 was declared lost. 

MOTION 
SEN. NETHING MOVED that at the request of the House, Crossover 
day be extended to the Thirty-sixth legislative day at 5:00 p.m., 
which motion prevailed. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was ref erred HB 1062 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO NOT PASS. 

SEN. LODOEN, Chairman 

HB 1062 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: 
referred HB 1071 

Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
has had the same under consideration and 
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recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the words "The 
court may not suspend the defendant's privilege for a" 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 14 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the words 
"violation of this title in the last three years" and 
insert in lieu thereof the words "Upon conviction for a 
violation of section 20.1-01-18, the court shall suspend 
the defendant's hunting, fishing, and trapping privileges 
for a period of six months to two years" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HE 1071 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HE 1085 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO PASS and be rereferred to the 
Committee on Appropriations. 

SEN. LODOEN, Chairman 

HE 1085 was rerefe1Ted to the Committee on Appropriations. 

MADAM PRES I DENT: Your Committee on Finance and Taxation to which 
was referred HE 1088 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 

HB 1088 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1104 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS 
and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the word "to" 
and insert in lieu thereof the words "and where harm to the 
public is so imminent and critical that substantial harm 
would likely result if the physician's license is not 
suspended prior to a hearing" 



1138 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 13 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, 
"disposition of a complaint" 

line 14, delete the words 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1104 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1140 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS 
and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1, line 24, delete the word "onJ:.y" and after the word 
"toxicologist" insert the word "only" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1140 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HB 1142 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO NOT PASS. 

SEN. LO DO EN, Chairman 

HB 1142 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on 
to which was referred HB 1169 
consideration and recommends that 
and when so amended, recommends the 

Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
has had the same under 
the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS 

same DO PASS: 

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the words "in 
consultation", and after the word "with" insert the words 
"the consent of" 

On page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 16, remove the overstrike 
over the word "w~±±f>i±±y", and delete the word "knowingly" 
and insert in lieu thereof the comma and words ", as 
defined in section 12. l-02-0;2__,_" --

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1169 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 
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MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1171 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1, delete lines 8 through 28, and insert in lieu thereof 
the following: 

"21-03-22. Re<;J-i:S~Fa~-i:el'l. 7 eeF~-i:f-i:ea~-i:el'l.; al'\B. B.e±h'eFy 
Recording of bonds. After the bonds have been executed, 
they shall be delivered to the county auditor, except in 
cities or school districts or park districts having a 
population of more than four thousand, in which cities, 
school districts, or park districts they shall be delivered 
to the auditor, clerk, or secretary thereof. When sMefi the 
bonds are delivered to the county auditor, there shall !:le 
delivered to him a certified copy of the resolution of the 
governing body showing their sale. The county auditor, or 
the auditor, clerk, or secretary of a city, school 
district, or park district having a population of more than 
four thousand, upon receipt of SMefi the bonds, shall 
Fe<;Jfs~eF record, in a separate book provided for the 
purpose, ~ccurate description of every bond so issued; 
s~eeffyfR<;J f~s RMmeeF; B.a~e 7 ~MF~ese 7 ame~R~; Fa~e ef 
fR~e~es~ 7 wfieR aR!l. wfieFe ~ayae±e 7 al'\!l. ~fie eeM~el'\S a~~aefie!l.. 

In all cases where the Fe<;Jf s~eFfR~ recording officer is not 
~fie FeeeF!l.f R<;J an officer of the governing body of the 
municipality issuing the bonds, there also shall be filed 
wf~fi fifm a certified copy of all proceedings of the 
municipality relating to sMefi the issue. When the 
transaction relating to the sale o"feaf!l. the bonds is to be 
consummated, there shall be delivered to~he Fe<;JfS~eF-i:l'l.<;J 
recording officer a detailed financial statement of the 
municipality given by the ~FeasMFeF auditor, clerk, or 
secretary of the municipality under oath. When sMefi the 
bonds have been fM±±y ~e<;Jfs~e~e!l. recorded as required J;y 
this section, and when fie the recording officer has 
received sMefi the detailed financial statement of the 
municipality, the Fe~fs~eF-i:R<;J recording officer shall sign 
an endorsement on the back of each bond certifying that 
sMefi the bond is Fe<;Jfs~eFe!l. fM±±y recorded in fifs that 
office-;-and, ff SMefi fs ~fie ~FM~fi7 that sMefi the bond---r5 
issued in accordance with law and is within t~debt limit 
of the municipality issuing the same bond. No bond shall 
be valid without sMefi the certificate endorsed thereon. 
WkeR ~fie eeR!l.S fiave eeeR se ~e~fs~e~e!l. aR!l. ee~~fffe!l.; SMefi 
Fe~fs~eFfR~ aR!l. eeF~ffyfl'\<;J eff-i:eeF sfia±± B.e±-i:veF ~fie same 
~e ~fie ~M~efiaseF ~fieFeef fl'\ aeeeF!l.aRee wf ~fi ~fie ~eFms ef 
~fie Fese±M~-i:eR awaF!l.fR~ ~fief F sa±e7 aR!l. sfia±± feF~fiwf~fi 
~Fal'\smf~ ~fie ~Feeee!l.s ~fieFeef ~e ~fie ~FeasMFeF ef ~fie 

mMRfef~a±f~y., 



1140 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 21-03-23 of the 1983 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

21-03-23. Bond ..-e'!iete..- record. The county auditor 
shall keep a bond l'"e'!iete..- record in which shall be 
entered, as to each issue of bonds issued by a taxing 
district in the county ..-e~Hi..-ea ey tfie ~..-e¥ieieRe ef 
seetieR rl~-93-rlrl te ee ae±i¥eFea te tfie eeHRty eHaite..­
e£te..- eHeeHtieR, a record of the date of issuance, tfie 
B'!'!l'"e'!ete BffieHRt BHtfie..-isea; the aggregate amount issued, 
tfie RHffiBel'" e£ eeRaS BRa tfie aeReffiiRetieR e£ eeefi; the date 
of maturity of each bond, the rate of interest, the amount 
of the levy on taxable property for each year certified by 
the taxing board, the amount levied on any other object of 
taxation by the municipality, the amount pledged or 
allocated from other sources of revenue of the 
municipality, and the amount of any annual or periodic 
payments or distributions appropriated or allocated by the 
legislative assembly. SHefi eeRa ..-e'!iete..- e±ee efie±± 
eeBteiR eiffii±e..- iRfe,.-ffietieR Fe'!Bl'"aiR'! eeefi iesHe e£ 
ee..-tifieetee ef iRaeeteaBese ef eeefi teHiR'! aiet..-iet iR tfie 
eeHRty~ ~fie state eHaite..- efie±± ~..-eee..-iee £e..- tfie Hse e£ 
tfie 88HRty BHaitel'"B B HRifel'"ffi fel'"ffi ef eeRa l'"e'!iSte,.-~" 

Delete page 2 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1171 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Industry, Business and Labor to 
which was referred HB 1245 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. REITEN, Chairman 

HB 1245 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was rereferred HB 1273 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS and BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1273 was placed on the Tenth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Finance and Taxation to which 
was ref erred HB 1320 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 
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HB 1320 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HB 1321 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. LODOEN, Chairman 

HB 1321 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Education to which was referred 
HB 1326 has had the same under consideration and recommends that 
the same DO PASS. 

SEN. PETERSON, Chairman 

HB 1326 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HB 1351 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO NOT PASS. 

SEN. LODOEN, Chairman 

HB 1351 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HB 1355 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. LO DO EN, Chairman 

HB 1355 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRES I DENT: Your Committee on Judiciary to which was referred 
HB 1396 has had the same under consideration and recommends that 
the same DO PASS. 

SEN. CHRISTENSEN, Chairman 

HB 1396 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Education to which was referred 
HB 1433 has had the same under consideration and recommends that 
the same DO PASS. 

SEN. PETERSON, Chairman 

HB 1433 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 



1142 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Judiciary to which was referred 
HCR 3001 has had the same under consideration and recommends that 
the same DO PASS. 

SEN. CHRISTENSEN, Chairman 

HCR 3001 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Agriculture to which was 
referred HCR 3030 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page l, line 25, after the word "lands" insert the words ", 
and urges the Congress to speed up the approval of funds by 
reviewing these regulations which nearly inhibit the 
spraying of federal lands" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HCR 3030 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Finance and Taxation to which 
was referred HCR 3048 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 

HCR 3048 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 
HOUSE CHAMBER 

MADAM PRESIDENT: I have the 
following which the House has 
consideration is requested on: 

honor to transmit herewith the 
passed and your favorable 

HB 1069, HB 1083, HB 1089, HB 1145, HB 1202, HB 1218, 
HB 1244, HB 1271, HB 1341, HB 1347, HB 1370, HB 1372, 
HB 1392, HB 1399, HB 1416, HB 1425, HB 1426, HB 1444, 
HB 1446, HB 1464, HB 1480, HB 1503, HB 1509, HB 1523, 
HB 1538, HB 1539, HB 1542, HB 1546, HB 1547, HB 1552, 
HB 1555, HB 1557, HB 1560, HB 1568, HB 1569, HB 1577' 
HB 1585, HB 1586, HB 1588, HB 1606, HB 1607, HB 1609, 
HB 1615, HB 1616, HB 1621, HB 1623, HB 1635, HB 1638, 
HB 1639, HB 1643, HB 1645, HB 1646, HB 1650 

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 

HOUSE CHAMBER 
MADAM PRESIDENT: I have the 
following which the House has 
consideration is requested on: 

honor to transmit herewith the 
passed and your favorable 



HB 1007, 
HB 1022, 
HB 1127, 
HB 1567, 
HCR 3085 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 1985 

HB 1008, HB 1011, HB 1015, HB 1017, 
HB 1023, HB 1024, HB 1033, HB 1034, 

HB 1189, HB 1293, HB 1458, HB 1526, 
HB 1574, HB 1583, HCR 3058, HCR 3071, 

HB 
HB 
HB 

HCR 

1143 

1019, 
1037, 
1528, 
3076, 

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment 
respectfully report that they have examined the following bill 
and find the same correctly reengrossed: 

SB 2217 
SEN. BAKEWELL, Chairman 

SEN. SHEA MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
prevailed. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. NELSON MOVED that the absent Senators be excused, which 
motion prevailed. 

SEN. NETHING MOVED that at the conclusion of the Fifth order of 
business, and after the reading of SB 2441, SCR 4037, HB 1062, 
HB 1088, HB 1094, HB 1128, HB 1129, HB 1131, HB 1142, HB 1157, 
HB 1204, HB 1221, HB 1245, HB 1257, HB 1273, HB 1320, HB 1321, 
HB 1326, HB 1351, HB 1352, HB 1355, HB 1383, HB 1384, HB 1396, 
HB 1433, HB 1592, HB 1614, HCR 3001, and HCR 3048, the Senate 
adjourn and convene at 1:00 p.m., Thursday, February 28, 1985, 
which motion prevailed. 

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary 




